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Please state your full name, OCCUPATION, and business address.
My name is Maureen L. Reno. I am an economist with a specialization in public utility economics and finance. I am the principal consultant of Reno Energy Consulting Services, L.L.C. My business address is 19 Hope Hill Road, Derry, New Hampshire 03038.
Please summarize your education.
I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics from the University of Maine at Orono, Maine in 1996. In 1998, I earned a Master of Arts degree in Economics from the University of New Hampshire in Durham, New Hampshire where I also completed all requirements (course work and examination requirements) for the Ph.D. degree in economics, except for my dissertation. My areas of academic concentration included industrial organization and environmental economics. 
What is your professional background?
I have over 19 years of professional experience in the regulated utilities and energy sectors. From 2001 to 2011, I served as a utility analyst and program manager with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission advising the Commissioners on regulated utilities’ cost of capital and return on equity (“ROE”). From 2011 to 2012, I served as a Senior Energy Economist with the Union of Concerned Scientists advising on the intricacies of the regulated utility industry and helping to develop alternative financing programs for renewable energy investments. Since 2012, I have served as an independent consultant to multiple firms, including Exeter Associates, Inc. and TAHOEconomics, LLC on utility cost of capital; Stephenson Strategic Communications, LLC on federal climate and energy policy; and TrueLight Energy, LLC on regulated utility rate impacts and energy markets. 
Have you previously testified as an expert witness before a public Service commission?
Yes. I have testified in more than a dozen rate proceedings in several states, to include Missouri, New Hampshire, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas, on a wide range of issues concerning regulated utilities (including cost of capital), retail and wholesale energy markets, and renewable energy. (See Appendix A for my curriculum vitae and qualifications.) 
On whose behalf are you appearing in this proceeding?
I am serving as an expert witness on cost of capital for the United States Department of Defense and all other Federal Executive Agencies (“DoD/FEA”). DoD/FEA is a large customer of Georgia Power Company (“Georgia Power” or “Company”) and maintains military installations and other federal agencies in Georgia, including: Fort Benning, Fort Gordon, Fort Stewart, National Security Agency – Georgia, Robins Air Force Base, U.S. Marine Corps Logistics Base, and U.S. Naval Submarine Base Kings Bay, among others. 
Q. How is your testimony organized? 
My testimony is organized into ten sections, including this one. In Section II, I present the purpose of my testimony; summarize the Company’s ROE, capital structure, and rate of return in the context of Commission precedent; and provide my ROE recommendation. In Section III, I discuss current economic and financial conditions that are affecting investors’ opportunity cost of capital (in general and specifically for utility companies), which drive my quantitative cost of equity study results. In Section IV, I evaluate the Company’s proposed capital structure, cost of debt, and fair value rate of return. In Section V, I explore different types of risk for regulated electric utilities, and I evaluate Georgia Power’s business and economic position to determine whether such risks are effectively captured in my sample proxy group and ROE recommendation. In Section VI, I describe the methodologies that I applied to develop my cost of equity findings and ROE recommendation. In Section VII, I address areas of concern with Dr. Vander Weide’s assessment of company business risk. In Sections VIII and IX, I address Dr. Vander Weide’s ROE adders. Finally, in Section X, I summarize my conclusions and provide my recommendations to the Commission.

[bookmark: _Toc21873135]II. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY RECOMMENDATIONS
What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
The purpose of my testimony is to recommend, for ratemaking purposes in this case, an overall rate of return, a capital structure, and a fair rate of ROE for Georgia Power. My recommendation is set forth according to the standards in Bluefield Water Works v. PSC, 262 U.S. 679, 692-93 (1923) (“Bluefield”) and FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 605 (1944) (“Hope”). In Bluefield and Hope, the U.S. Supreme Court established the principle that a public utility may be allowed to earn a return comparable to a return on investments in other enterprises having similar risks that allow the utility, under efficient management, the opportunity to attract capital on reasonable terms and to maintain a satisfactory credit rating.
what is the company’s proposed capital structure and overall rate of return?
[bookmark: _Hlk20651935]Company witness Dr. James H. Vander Weide is proposing a capital structure of 56.08 percent common equity and 43.92 percent long-term debt, and an ROE of 10.9 percent. Based on this capital structure—a proposed embedded cost of long‑term debt of 4.14 percent and an ROE of 10.9 percent—Georgia Power is requesting that the Commission allow the Company the opportunity to earn an overall rate of return of 7.93 percent. This proposed overall cost of capital is based on the average of Georgia Power’s estimated capitalization for the thirteen months ending July 31, 2020. (See Poroch/Adams/Robinson Direct Testimony, 32:11-14.)
should the Commission REJECT dr. Vander weide’s roe recommendation?
A. Yes, for several reasons. Dr. Vander Weide’s estimates are overstated because he uses inputs with an upward bias. For example, he relies exclusively on earnings growth estimates from a single source, the Institutional Brokers’ Estimate System (“I/B/E/S”), that not only inflate his Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”) model results but also his DCF-Based Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”) results. Such earnings growth estimates inflate his estimated Equity Risk Premium (“ERP”), a key input in his DCF-based CAPM. He also relies heavily on forecasted interest rates that do not reflect current trends in financial markets and investors’ expectations of low inflation and an economic slowdown. These forecasted interest rates drive up his CAPM and Risk Premium estimates. 
Dr. Vander Weide also inflates his estimates by applying a series of adders. The first adder is a 5.0 percent allowance for flotation costs in his DCF model resulting in a 20 basis point adder that he then adds to each of his other model results. Then, he also applies a 50 basis point adder to his average cost of equity estimate of 10.4 percent using all his analyses to derive an inflated ROE of 10.9 percent. This recommended ROE is out of touch with current financial market signals such as an inverted yield-curve showing expectations of low inflation and an economic slowdown on the horizon, thereby driving investors to defensive securities such as utility stocks. Moreover, Georgia Power benefits from risk mitigation measures such as a multi-year Alternative Rate Plan (“ARP”), a forecasted text year, various adders, and a shared earnings ROE band of 10 percent to 12 percent. These measures reduce the Company’s risk by ensuring recovery of prudently incurred costs in between rate cases. Moreover, as stated by Standard & Poor’s (“S&P’s”) RRA Regulatory Focus evaluation of the Commission: “Georgia utility regulation is quite constructive from an investor viewpoint, as it has been for years.”[footnoteRef:2]  The risk-return tradeoff, a basic principle of market economics, states that potential return increases with risk. Therefore, Georgia’s constructive regulatory environment should result in a lower return on equity for the Company, all else equal.  [2:  RRA Regulatory Focus: Georgia Public Service Commission Evaluation, retrieved online from www.spglobal.com, on October 10, 2019.] 

What is georgia power’s current authorized overall rate of return and ROE?
The Company’s current authorized overall cost of capital is 7.71 percent, based on an authorized ROE of 10.95 percent.[footnoteRef:3] This amount is calculated based upon the capital structure authorized by the Commission in the Company’s 2013 general rate case (“GRC”).[footnoteRef:4]  [3:  Commission Order Adopting Settlement Agreement in Re: Georgia Power Company’s 2013 Rate Case (“2013 GRC”); Docket No. 36989, decided December 17, 2013.]  [4:   Commission Order Adopting Settlement Agreement in Re: Georgia Power Company’s 2013 Rate Case; p. 1 of Settlement Agreement; Docket No. 36989, decided December 17, 2013.] 

does THE COMPANY’S ARP follow the approved overall rate of return from the last general rate case?
The ARP establishes an earnings band for the ROE.  This ROE earnings band is currently approved to be 10.0 percent to 12.0 percent, but the capital structure and overall rate of return has been allowed to vary since the last general rate case.  For example, the Company filed its 2018 Annual Surveillance Report (“2018 ASR”) where the Company showed its earnings for the 12 months ended December 31, 2018 compared to the ROE range approved by the Commission in the Company’s 2013 GRC.[footnoteRef:5] Specifically, as shown in page 1 of the 2018 ASR, the Company used an equity ratio of 55.00 percent to calculate an overall rate of return for purposes of the 2018 ASR of 8.39 percent.[footnoteRef:6] Table 1 below provides the Company’s current, as-used in the 2018 ASR, and proposed overall rate of return. [5:  2018 ASR filed by the Company in Re: Georgia Power Company's 2018 Annual Surveillance Report;
Docket No. 36989, Docket No. 36989, dated March 15, 2019.]  [6:  Ibid.] 


	Table 1. Georgia Power–Weighted Average Cost of Capital Over Time

	 
	Approved 2013 GRC[1]
	Used in the 2018 ASR[2]
	Proposed by Company in 2019 GRC[3]

	
	Weight
	Cost
	Weighted Cost
	Weight
	Cost
	Weighted Cost
	Weight
	Cost
	Weighted Cost

	Long-Term Debt[1]
	49.16%
	4.35%
	2.14%
	45.00%
	3.98%
	1.79%
	43.92%
	4.14%
	1.82%

	Common Equity
	50.84
	10.95
	5.57
	55.00
	12.00
	6.60
	56.08
	10.90
	6.11

	Total 
	100.00%
	 
	7.71%
	100.00%
	 
	8.39%
	100.00%
	 
	7.93%

	Note: Amounts may not add up due to rounding.
[1] The Order Adopting the Settlement Agreement in the 2013 GRC did not specify the cost rate for long-term debt, preferred stock, and preference stock. Amounts shown herein are illustrative for purposes of this comparison, and to obtain a total return on investment of 7.71 percent, as reflected in Numeral 2, page 1 of the Settlement Agreement. 
[2] Section 1, page 1 of the 2018 ASR.
[3] DPP/SPA/MBR-3, Schedule 1, Workpaper 1.



What capital structure is the COMPANY REQUESTING in this proceeding? 
The Company is requesting a capital structure level of 43.92 debt and 56.08 percent common equity. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 5:15-18.) This capital structure reflects the Company’s assumed capital structure for the test year ending July 31, 2020. This capital structure has a higher proportion of common equity compared to the actual capital structure reported in the 2018 ASR by the company for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2018 of 55.26 percent common equity.[footnoteRef:7]  [7:  Ibid.] 

What do you recommend as the authorized rate of return on rate base? 
I accept the Company’s proposed capital structure and recommend an overall authorized rate of return of 6.92 percent, based on an ROE of 9.1 percent, an embedded cost of long-term debt of 4.14 percent, and an assumed capital structure comprised of 43.92 percent long-term debt and 56.08 percent common equity. My calculations and recommendations are shown in Table 2.

	Table 2. Georgia Power– Recommended Weighted Average Cost of Capital

	 
	Average for the 13 Months Ending
July 31, 2020
	Weight
	Pre-Tax Cost of Capital
	Actual Weighted Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	$11,752,692
	43.92%
	4.14%
	1.82%

	Common Equity
	15,009,316
	56.08
	9.10
	5.10

	Total Capitalization:
	$26,762,008
	100.00%
	 
	6.92%

	Source: DPP/SPA/MBR-3 Schedule 1.



what is the basis of your assumed capital structure?
For the purposes of computing overall rate of return or weighted average cost of capital, I have accepted the Company’s proposed capital structure level of 43.92 debt and 56.08 percent common equity. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 5:15-18.)  I am not recommending an alternative capital structure; however, if the Commission were to order a different capital structure based on evidence from other parties, my calculated overall rate of return would change.
What is the basis of your recommended 9.1 percent as the authorized ROE for the Company?
My recommendation of an authorized ROE of 9.1 percent is based on the higher end of a range of 8.9 percent to 9.1 percent derived from the mean estimates of my market-based cost of equity methodologies using a proxy group of comparable risk companies. I recommend an authorized ROE at the maximum of my range because it represents a fair and reasonable ROE for Georgia Power and I believe my recommendation is conservative because it is at the higher end of my range. This recommendation also includes a 10 basis point flotation cost adjustment. 

[bookmark: _Toc21555885][bookmark: _Toc21873136][bookmark: _Toc415003970]III. MACROECONOMIC CONDITIONS
Why is it important to consider macroeconomic conditions in developing a recommended ROE?
Investors consider both economic and monetary conditions when assessing the opportunity costs of their investments. Global, national, and regional economic conditions affect investor expectations regarding investment returns, as measured by stock prices, interest rates, and sustainable dividend growth.
How would you describe current National economic conditions? 
A. Recent economic growth, as measured by real Gross Domestic Product (“GDP”), shows that the robust U.S. economy is slowing down. After a period of increasing growth during 2018, with real GDP growth reaching an annual high of 2.9 percent, the most recent data for Q2 2019 show real GDP growth at 2.0 percent. (See Exhibit_(MLR-1.) Value Line Investment Survey (“Value Line”) reports a sharp drop in consumer sentiment and the first contraction in manufacturing activity in three years while consumers are still spending aggressively.[footnoteRef:8] Moreover, the national economy is still at or near full employment as the unemployment rate fell to 3.9 percent in 2018 from 4.4 percent in 2017. This low unemployment rate also reflects a decline in labor force participants, demonstrated by the fall in the labor force participation rate from about 65 percent in 2010 to approximately 63 percent in 2018 and 2019. (See Exhibit_(MLR-1.) Going forward, economic growth may be constrained by labor force availability.  [8:  Value Line Investment Survey, Selection & Opinion, September 13, 2019.] 

The Federal Reserve’s Open Market Committee (“Federal Reserve” or “FOMC”) made the following observations in its most recent press release dated September 18, 2019: 
…the labor market remains strong and that economic activity has been rising at a moderate rate.
Although household spending has been rising at a strong pace, business fixed investment and exports have weakened.
In light of the implications of global developments for the economic outlook as well as muted inflation pressures [inflation for items other than food and energy are running below 2 percent], the Committee decided to lower the target range for the federal funds rate to 1‑3/4 to 2 percent.[footnoteRef:9]  [9:  Federal Reserve press release issued on September 18, 2019. https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/monetary20190918a1.pdf] 

This reduction in the federal funds rate follows the FOMC’s last reduction at its July 2019 meeting when it lowered the rate to 2 to 2-1/4 percent.[footnoteRef:10] Regarding the timing and size of future adjustments, the press release states that the FOMC will assess expected economic conditions relative to its maximum employment and 2 percent inflation objectives, and readings on financial and international developments. These international developments seem to reference the standoffs with the Chinese government over trade policy, simmering tensions between the U.S. and Iran, concerns surrounding the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the European Union, and overall concerns of a weakening global economy.  [10:  Federal Reserve press release issued on July 31, 2019. https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/monetary20190731a1.pdf] 

The decision to decrease the federal funds rate in late July 2019 was paired with the FOMC decision to conclude the reduction of its aggregate securities holdings in August 2019, two months earlier than expected. During the third week of September 2019, the FOMC also reduced the interest rate on excess bank reserves at the Federal Reserve to 1.8 percent and continued repurchase operations through October 10, 2019. These repurchase operations included three (3) 14-day repurchases involving $30 billion and overnight operations of at least $75 billion each. These actions by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York will help maintain the federal funds rate within the target range.[footnoteRef:11]  [11:  Federal Reserve Bank of New York, Statement Regarding Repurchase Operations, September 20, 2019. https://www.newyorkfed.org/markets/opolicy/operating_policy_190920] 

How have FINanciaL conditions changed in recent years?
Figure 1 below shows how different market costs of capital have changed for the period 2010 through 2019. (See also Exhibit_(MLR-2a.) Despite gains in short-term interest rates and long-term bond yields in 2017 and 2018, interest rates and long-term bond yields are now falling past historical lows. 

[image: ][image: ]

Yields on long-term bonds (reference the 30-Year U.S. Treasury Bond, or 30‑Year T-Bond, in Figure 1) are slightly above 2 percent, which is unmarked territory from a historical perspective, and other rates are following this trajectory. The cost of debt for Moody’s Baa-rated corporations is presently below 4 percent. Moreover, short-term interest rates (reference the 3‑Month U.S. Treasury Bill, or 3-Month T‑Bill, in Figure 1) are hovering around 2 percent. It is crucial to note that decreases in short-term interest rates are the result of the FOMC’s policy actions as it decreases the Federal Funds rate and employs its quantitative easing program to maintain its employment and inflation goals. By contrast, long-term interest rates are primarily determined by market forces, including investor expectations of future levels of inflation. In other words, the yield curve reflects the bond market’s consensus opinion of future economic conditions, such as levels of inflation and interest rates. Current trends, as demonstrated by an inversion of parts of the yield curve when compared to the yield curve during the Company’s last rate case in 2013 (See Figure 2 below), imply that investors anticipate a low rate of inflation over the long term and an economic downturn on the horizon. 




Another measure of the collective views of investors regarding long-term inflation expectations is the Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities (“TIPS”) spread, or the difference between yields on long-term nominal Treasury securities and long‑term TIPS. The yield on a long-term conventional Treasury bond pays its holder a fixed nominal coupon and principal to compensate the investor for future inflation, and it includes the real rate of interest and the inflation compensation. For TIPS, the coupons and principal both rise and fall with inflation, as measured by the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”). The published yield includes only the real rate of interest. Therefore, the difference, roughly speaking, between the prevailing yields on these two types of Treasury securities reflects the inflation compensation over that maturity horizon that is expected by bond investors. The 90-day average difference in the yield on the 30-year Treasury bond and 30-year TIPS for the period ended August 31, 2019 equals 1.74 percent and represents the market’s most recent expectations of long-term inflation. (See Exhibit_(MLR-2c.) These long-term expectations of moderate inflation, coupled with the FOMC’s recent decisions to keep full employment and hold current inflation (at a target rate of 2 percent) by increasing its balance sheet holdings of long-term bonds and decreasing the Federal Funds rate, reinforce investors’ expectations of a low opportunity cost rate of purchasing utility stocks, as demonstrated by my cost of equity study estimates.
What are the economic expectations for the U.S. in the near future?
[bookmark: _GoBack]According to the Q2 2019 edition of Survey of Professional Forecasters by the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, economic growth, as measured by real GDP, is expected to increase slightly to 2.0 percent during Q4 2019 after falling to 1.8 percent in Q3 2019. Long-run economic growth beyond 2019 is expected to remain at an annual rate of approximately 1.9 percent in 2020 and 2.0 percent in 2021. (See Exhibit_(MLR-3.) 
Over the next year, inflation is expected to remain at moderate levels, with the CPI remaining near 2 percent. The data show that analysts expect the national economy to remain near full employment in the near term. The national unemployment rate is expected to fall to 3.6 percent in 2020, though this may reflect the exit of discouraged job seekers from the labor market.[footnoteRef:12]  [12:  It is important to note that the falling national unemployment rate may also reflect a drop in the labor market participation rate from 64.7 percent in 2010 to 62.9 percent in 2018, showing that discouraged unemployed workers are leaving the labor market. (See Exhibit_(MLR-1.)] 

How DOES Georgia’S Economy COMPARE TO THE NATIONAL economy?
Experts at the University of Georgia Selig Center for Economic Growth, in their 2019 Georgia Economic Outlook publication, expect that Georgia’s state GDP will slow this year, but the economic outlook overall looks good considering that Georgia’s economy is expected to grow faster than the nation’s economy for the sixth straight year. However, as international trade tensions increase, so does the possibility of a recession because Georgia is the nation’s eleventh largest export state and the seventh largest in imports. At the time of publication, researchers were forecasting that the state’s GDP would continue to grow, but at a slower pace, at levels in the annual range of 3.5 percent to 3.0 percent. The publication states that Georgia’s unemployment rate is expected to continue its downward trend from a level of 4.1 percent in 2018 to 3.7 percent in 2019. However, personal income growth is expected to fall from 5.4 percent in 2018 to 4.9 percent in 2019.[footnoteRef:13] [13:  Georgia Economic Outlook: 2019, 36th Annual Edition, Selig Center for Economic Growth, Terry College of Business, University of Georgia, pp. 10-11.] 

How does the u.s. military impact Georgia’s economy? 
DoD/FEA is a large customer of Georgia Power and maintains military installations throughout the state. According to the DoD’s Office of Economic Adjustment, the DoD spent $13.2 billion (payroll and contract spending) in Georgia during FY2017, ranking the state eighth in the nation. The DoD’s annual economic impact of spending in Georgia is equivalent to $1,268 per resident and contributes up to 3.3 percent of Georgia’s state GDP. Georgia ranks fifth in the U.S. in terms of the number of military personnel stationed in the state; the state hosts about 124,100 active-duty military and civilian personnel at various installations throughout the state with a total payroll worth $6.2 billion.[footnoteRef:14]  [14:  Defense Spending by States: Fiscal Year 2017, Revised Version, Office of Economic Adjustment, U.S. Department of Defense, March 2019, pp. 36-37 http://oea.gov/dsbs-fy2017] 

WhY IS Georgia’S ECONOMY IMPORTANT TO INVESTORS?
In general, investors are aware of current regional and national economic conditions and know that the Company operates in Georgia, where economic indicators, while currently exhibiting signs of economic growth, are predicted to slow, matching national expectations. Investors will also gauge the Company’s prospects for sales growth as they consider the state’s economy. Investors would likely compare Georgia’s economy to the economies of other states when deciding whether to invest in a similar utility company located elsewhere, all else equal. 

[bookmark: _Toc21521235][bookmark: _Toc21555886][bookmark: _Toc21873137][bookmark: _Toc387134165][bookmark: _Toc415003971]IV. RATE OF RETURN AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE
Please summarize the process of estimating UTILITIES’ COSt of capital.
The overall cost of capital is comprised of the costs of long-term debt and equity capital. The first step in estimating the cost of capital is to determine the appropriate capital structure. Long-term debt costs are computed using the Company’s actual embedded costs for a certain time period (e.g., the test year ended July 31, 2020). Unlike the debt component of the capital structure, the equity cost rate must be estimated. The overall weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) is computed by apportioning individual costs of debt and equity capital by their respective proportions of total capitalization and summing the result.
The capital structure is particularly important because investors may view a high reliance on debt as risky (referred to as financial risk), thereby leading to a higher required ROE relative to similar investment opportunities. A high reliance on debt may be viewed as risky because it can contribute to earnings volatility. However, excessive equity, while reducing financial risk, may improperly increase the overall cost of capital (and therefore return on rate base) for customers.
WHAT CAPITAL STRUCTURE IS THE COMPANY REQUESTING FOR USE IN THIS CASE?
The Company is requesting a capital structure of 56.08 percent common equity and 43.92 percent long-term debt for establishing new return rates in this case. Based on this capital structure—a proposed embedded cost of long-term debt of 4.14 percent, and an ROE of 10.90 percent —the Company is requesting that the Commission allow it to earn an overall WACC of 7.93 percent. (See Poroch/Adams/Robinson Direct Testimony, 32:18-19.) 
The Company’s estimated total capitalization of $26,762 million for the average of the 13‑month period ending July 31, 2020 includes $15,009 million in common equity less other comprehensive income and long-term debt of $11,753 million. The long-term debt component includes $1,759 million in Pollution Control Bonds; $5,886 million in Senior Notes; $3,748 million in U.S. Department of Energy (“DOE”) loans; $262 million in Junior Subordinated Notes; and $123 million in Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) Capitalized Leases; less $18 million in Preferred Securities and $9 million in First Mortgage Bonds. (See Schedule DPP-SPA-MBR-3, Sch. 1, WP2.)
What is the basis of the company’s proposed cost of long-term debt of 4.14 percent?
The Company is proposing a cost of long-term debt of 4.14 percent, which is the Company’s estimated average for the 13-month period ending July 31, 2020. The beginning estimated rate of 3.98 percent in July 2019 increases gradually to 4.25 percent in July 2020.
Does the company use the 4.14 percent for every year of the ARP?
No. As shown in Schedule DPP-SPA-MBR-3, Schedule 2, Workpapers 1-4, the Company is proposing to increase both the amount of long-term debt and the cost of long-term debt for each of the years of the ARP (for periods ending December 31, 2020; December 31, 2021; and December 31, 2022). The Company is proposing to use a cost rate of 4.26 percent, 4.47 percent; and 4.60 percent, respectively, for these periods.
DO YOU RECOMMEND THAT THE COMMISSION ACCEPT THE COMPANY’S REQUESTED Long-term COST OF DEBT?
No, while I agree that the Company’s proposed cost of debt for the test year is reasonable, market and economic indicators do not support the increasing cost of debt proposed in the ARP. In its cost of debt for the ARP, the Company is assuming that interest rates on long-term debt will increase over the next three years. However, long-term interest rates in general are experiencing a downward trend. Therefore, allowing the Company an increase over the next three years will expose ratepayers to increasing costs. During the ARP period (through July 2022), the cost of long-term debt for the Company could remain relatively stable, could decrease, or could increase. At this time, these costs are unknown. Therefore, I recommend that, for purposes of the ARP, the Commission order the Company to use the cost of long-term debt for the test year (i.e., 4.14 percent). 

[bookmark: _Toc21521236][bookmark: _Toc21555887][bookmark: _Toc21873138][bookmark: _Toc415003972]V. COST OF COMMON EQUITY CAPITAL (ROE)
What is the basis for your recommended ROE?
For ratemaking purposes, the cost of equity must be estimated because it cannot be directly observed, and it varies with changing financial market conditions. The cost of equity is the long-term annualized market return investors (in general) expect when they purchase equity shares of a particular company. It reflects the risk factors of that investment as compared to alternative investment opportunities and to investors’ current opportunity cost of investing in the securities of that company; i.e., the investors’ risk-adjusted alternatives. 
Are you able to directly observe the Company’s cost of equity?
No. Since Georgia Power is a wholly owned subsidiary of Southern Company and is not a publicly traded company, it is not possible to directly apply cost of equity models to the Company. As an alternative, I calculate an estimate of the Company’s cost of equity by deriving average expected market returns for a proxy group of regulated electric companies with comparable risk.
Please discuss the different types of risk that a regulated monopoly, such as an electric utility, may face.
An investor’s expected return on an investment is the sum of the real risk-free rate, inflation, business risk, financial risk, interest rate risk, and regulatory risk.
Business risk, as perceived by investors, includes all the operating factors that increase the probability that expected future cash flows accruing to investors may not be realized. Business risk would include such factors as sales volatility and operating leverage. A utility’s business risk is a function of such factors as customer base diversity, necessary capital expenditures, the regional and national economy, the regulatory environment in which it operates, and inflation. As mentioned previously, the risks associated with mixed economic signals, political uncertainty, and contentious international relations are shared by all businesses and, as a result, are reflected in my proxy group’s calculated costs of equity. 
[bookmark: _Hlk534141124]Financial risk relates to the capital structure of a company, including its fixed contractual obligations and ability to pay interest on its debt and refinance that debt when it is due. I control for financial risk by choosing representative electric utilities with credit ratings similar to those of Georgia Power. Credit-rating agencies assess the financial health of a company through the use of key financial ratios that measure the extent to which a company can pay its debt, including principal and interest. Corporate rating designations that are commonly used are shown in Table 3, which identifies rating categories used by Standard & Poor’s (“S&P”), Fitch Ratings, Inc. (“Fitch”), and Moody’s Investors Service (“Moody’s”), for investment grade issuances. 

	Table 3. Rating Categories (Investment Grade)

	S&P and Fitch
	Moody’s

	AAA
	Aaa

	AA+
	Aa1

	AA
	Aa2

	AA-
	Aa3

	A+
	A1

	A
	A2

	A-
	A3

	BBB+
	Baa1

	BBB
	Baa2

	BBB-
	Baa3



According to the Company’s filing, Georgia Power’s credit is currently rated A- (Negative Outlook) by S&P, Baa1 (Stable Outlook) by Moody’s, and BBB+ (Negative Outlook) by Fitch. (See Fetter Direct Testimony, 4:17-21.) 
Interest rate risk is the risk that arises for bond owners from fluctuating interest rates, which depends on how sensitive its price is to interest rate changes in the market. Its sensitivity depends on the bond's time to maturity and the coupon rate of the bond. 
Regulatory risk is based on the investor’s perceived understanding of the current regulatory environment, along with possible changes to that regulatory environment. How regulators treat regulatory lag is one example of regulatory risk. To the extent that companies face a time lag between incurring expenses and cost recovery, such risk is best measured by choosing a proxy group of companies that face similar regulatory oversight and earn the majority of their revenues from regulated operations.
How doES the company currently mitigate regulatory RISK? 
In its current filing, the Company is asking the Commission to allow it to continue an ARP that was last approved in the Company’s 2013 GRC, and is similar to the ARP Georgia Power has had in place since 1995.[footnoteRef:15] This ARP involves two step increases during a three-year period. The specific proposed rate adjustments include increases of $560 million, $144 million, and $233 million to be effective on January 1 in 2020, 2021, and 2022, respectively. (See Errata Filing of Poroch, Adams, and Robinson Direct Testimony, 9: Table 1.) According to Georgia Power, these requested increases would increase retail rates by 7.22 percent in 2020, 1.75 percent in 2021, and 2.74 percent in 2022. [15:  See Commission Order Adopting Settlement Agreement in Re: Georgia Power Company’s 2013 Rate Case; Docket No. 36989, decided December 17, 2013.] 

The proposed rate adjustments include levelized increases of $210 million of traditional base rates and $163 million for the Environmental Compliance Cost Recovery tariff effective January 1, 2020. Except for adjustments set in the Seventeenth Semi-Annual Vogtle Construction Monitoring (“VCM-17”) final order,[footnoteRef:16] these increases will not change through December 31, 2022. During the three-year ARP period, the Company proposes to recover its Coal Combustion Residuals Asset Retirement Obligation compliance costs through annual increases in traditional base tariffs. Also, the Company’s Demand Side Management (“DSM”) tariffs would be adjusted annually to collect Commission-approved costs, and the Company would “true-up” actual revenues collected and expenses incurred through the DSM annual compliance filings. The Municipal Franchise Fee tariff would also be adjusted to capture the increase in these tariffs. [16:  See Commission Order in Verification of Expenditures Pursuant to Georgia Power Company’s Certificate of Public Docket No. 29849 Convenience and Necessity for Plant Vogtle Units 3 and 4, Seventeenth Semi-Annual  
Construction Monitory Report; Proposed Forecast Cost and Schedule Revisions; and Determination of continuation or Cancellation of the Project; Docket No. 36989, decided January 11, 2018.] 

Investors consider Georgia’s regulatory environment to be significantly less risky compared to other states. S&P’s RRA Regulatory Focus considers Georgia as “Above Average/2,” a ranking awarded to a select few states.[footnoteRef:17] According to the RRA, Georgia finds itself in the minority of state jurisdictions (23 percent) that use a forecasted test year, and one of only six states with a multi-year rate plan. Also, Georgia is one of only seven states with earnings sharing, whereby Georgia Power is currently allowed an ROE within a band of 10 percent to 12 percent. If Georgia Power’s actual ROE is greater than 12 percent, the Company is permitted to keep one-third of the overearnings and customers receive two-thirds of revenues. Due to Georgia’s constructive regulatory environment and low regulatory risk, Georgia Power has consistently earned actual ROEs within or above this band over the past five years. Specifically, the Company’s actual ROE was 12.1 percent in 2014, 11.5 percent in 2015, 12.5 percent in 2016, 11.9 percent in 2017, and 13.21 percent in 2018.[footnoteRef:18]  [17:  According to RRA, the RRA’s rankings are assigned from an investor’s perspective and indicate the relative regulatory risk associated with the ownership of securities issued by the jurisdiction’s utilities. As of October 9, 2019, RRA only ranks 7 states with the Above Average/2 ranking. RRA Regulatory Focus: State Regulatory Evaluations – Energy, S&P Global Market Intelligence, May 9, 2019.]  [18:  2014-2017 Annual Surveillance Reports; filed at different dates under Docket No. 36989.] 

please Briefly describe how DR. Vander Weide choOseS the companies for his representative sample.
Dr. Vander Weide begins with all the electric utilities followed by Value Line, and then he applies a series of sample criteria to include companies that:
· Have an investment-grade bond rating;
· Paid dividends during every quarter of the last two years;
· Did not decrease dividends during any quarter of the last two years;
· Have a positive I/B/E/S long-term growth forecast; and 
· Are not the subject of a merger offer that has not been completed. 
He also notes that each of the utilities in his comparable electric utility group has a Value Line Safety Rank of 1, 2, or 3. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 29:23‑28.) As a result of applying the above criteria, Dr. Vander Weide’s proxy group consists of 28 electric utilities.
Is Dr. Vander weide’s sample of Electric utilities an ideal proxy group for georgia power?
No. Although I do not disagree with his qualitative and quantitative criteria or screens, he includes a couple companies that fail to meet his criteria.
WHAT ADJUSTMENTS DO YOU MAKE TO his PROXY GROUP?
I exclude Evergy, Inc. (“Evergy”) and El Paso Electric Company (“El Paso Electric”) from Dr. Vander Weide’s proxy group. 
WHY do YOU EXCLUDE Evergy FROM YOUR PROXY GROUP?
I exclude Evergy from my proxy group of regulated electric utilities because it is only in its second year of operation; therefore, it does not meet Dr. Vander Weide’s criteria of having to pay dividends over the past two years. Evergy was formed in June 2018 through the merger of Westar Energy and Great Plains Energy. Value Line reports that the stock is unranked for timeliness and Value Line does not estimate a beta, which requires five years of weekly returns relative to the S&P 500 Index.[footnoteRef:19]  [19:  Value Line Evergy, Inc. company summary sheet, Issue 5, Electric Utilities Central, June 14, 2019.] 

Why Do you exclude El paso Electric from your Proxy group?
Applying Dr. Vander Weide’s criteria, I exclude El Paso Electric from my proxy group because it has accepted a takeover offer. The Infrastructure Investments Fund advised by J.P. Morgan has agreed to pay $68.25 per share in cash to current El Paso Electric shareholders for the takeover, which was a 17 percent increase in stock value at the time of the announcement.[footnoteRef:20] This payment represents an enterprise value of approximately $4.3 billion.[footnoteRef:21] The deal still requires the approval of stockholders, state and federal regulators, and the City of El Paso. [footnoteRef:22]  [20:  El Paso Electric to be bought by an infrastructure find for $2.78 billion, Reuters, June 3, 2019. https://www.reuters.com/article/us-el-paso-electric-m-a-infrastructure-i/el-paso-electric-to-be-bought-by-an-infrastructure-fund-for-2-78-billion-idUSKCN1T41K8]  [21:  El Paso Electric Enters into Agreement to Be Purchased by the Infrastructure Investments Fund, an Investment Vehicle Advised by F.P Morgan Investment Management Inc., company press release, June 03, 2019. https://ir.epelectric.com/news/news-details/2019/El-Paso-Electric-Enters-into-Agreement-to-Be-Purchased-by-the-Infrastructure-Investments-Fund-an-Investment-Vehicle-Advised-by-JP-Morgan-Investment-Management-Inc/default.aspx]  [22:  Value Line El Paso Electric company summary sheet, Issue 5, Electric Utilities West, July 26, 2019.] 

why DO you INclude certain companies that have participated in Merger and Acquisitions (“M&A”), like Sempra Energy, In your proxy group?
I include Sempra Energy and a few other companies that have participated in M&A activities in 2019 because such activities were part of a growth strategy known by investors and thus did not have a significant impact on their stock valuation. 
Why should companies involved in recent MAJOR m&a activities BE EXCLUDED?
I agree with Dr. Vander Weide’s criteria that firms involved in any significant merger or acquisition should be excluded from the proxy group of companies with similar risk. The market values of firms involved in merger activities differ significantly from those companies not involved in such activities, and this difference would be reflected in a company’s stock price and dividend yields, which affects the estimated cost of equity.[footnoteRef:23]  [23:  Dr. Vander Weide explicitly stated during his oral testimony that he applies this screen because stock prices are driven up after a takeover announcement, but earnings growth expectations have not yet been adjusted, thereby underestimating the cost of equity. Hearing Transcript October 1, 2019 at 534:21-25 and  535 1:16.] 

Which CompanIES Do you INclude in your proxy group?
I use the remainder of Dr. Vander Weide’s proxy group, which includes the following companies: Alliant Energy Corp.; American Electric Power; Ameren Corp.; Avangrid, Inc.; Black Hills; CenterPoint Energy; CMS Energy Corp.; Consolidated Edison; Dominion Energy; DTE Energy; Duke Energy Corp.; Edison International; Eversource Energy; Exelon Corp.; Hawaiian Electric Industries, Inc.; NextEra Energy; Otter Tail Corp.; Pinnacle West Capital Corp.; PNM Resources, Inc.; Portland General Company; PPL Corp.; Public Service Enterprise; Sempra Energy Group; Southern Co.; WEC Energy Group; and Xcel Energy Inc. (See Exhibit_(MLR-4). 
Why do you Include the remaining companies from DR. Vander Weide’s proxy group in your cost of equity analysis and ultimately your recommendation to the Commission?
Although his proxy group has more business risk than that of Georgia Power, I use Dr. Vander Weide’s proxy group of electric utility companies, with the exception of Evergy and El Paso Electric, to reduce the number of variables introduced between our respective methodologies for determining a reasonable ROE for the Company. 

[bookmark: _Toc21521237][bookmark: _Toc21555888][bookmark: _Toc21873139][bookmark: _Toc415003973]VI. METHODOLOGIES
What methodologies dO you use to derive your Cost of equity recommendation?
I use variants of the constant-growth DCF model, the CAPM, Empirical CAPM (“ECAPM”), and the Comparable Earnings Model (“CEM”) to form the basis of my recommendation of a 9.1 percent ROE for Georgia Power. This recommendation includes a 10 basis point adjustment for flotation costs, which, unlike Dr. Vander Weide’s flotation cost adjustment, is more in line with actual stock issuance costs by the parent company.  
0. [bookmark: _Toc415003974][bookmark: _Toc21873140]Constant-Growth Discounted Cash Flow Model
Please describe the Constant-Growth DCF model.
The Constant-Growth DCF model is based on the dividend discount model first proposed by J.B. Williams in 1938.[footnoteRef:24] The model is based on the premise that since cash dividends are the only income from a share of stock held to infinity, the value of that stock will be the present value of its stream of dividends, where the discount rate is the market’s required return. The model can be modified to take into account the (more common) situation whereby shares of stock are bought and sold, producing capital gains income in addition to dividend income. In order to simplify the mathematics of the model, expected future dividends are represented by applying a constant growth rate to the current observable dividend. Mathematically, the present value of an asset (common stock) is expressed as: [24:  Williams, J.B., The Theory of Investment Value, Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1938.] 

 ,
Where: 
D1 is the dividend payment in one year from today or the expected dividend; 
K is the rate of return used by investors to discount future dividends; and 
g is the growth rate of the dividend payment. 
The estimated cost of equity, K, is specified as:
		,
Where: 
	D1 is the expected dividend, represented by D1 = D0 (1 + g),
Where: 
	D0 is the current annual dividend per share. 
Therefore, the market rate of return on equity capital is the sum of the dividend yield (anticipated dividend payments divided by the market price) and the expected growth in dividend income.
Please describe how you derive the dividend yield component of your DCF analysis.
The dividend yield in my DCF analysis is the annual dividend per share over the next 12 months, divided by the stock price average for the historical periods ended August 31, 2019. I first calculate my dividend yields using the 90-day average of closing stock prices. 
In general, the most recent price of a security can be used to calculate the dividend yield because it represents current valuations in equity markets, calculating an average over time to mitigate any irregularities as necessary; however, using the average of a range of dates (e.g., 90 – 180 days) helps reduce the bias that might occur from day trading-driven irregularities or short-term volatility. Thus, I also use a 180-day closing stock price average to capture market trends while mitigating market irregularities. (See Exhibit_(MLR-5a through MLR-6f.) The average 90-day stock price for my sample is $74.87 per share, which is greater than the 180-day average stock price of $73.05 per share.
I then estimate the expected dividend yield by applying the growth rate component of my Constant-Growth DCF analysis. I use three variants for calculating the growth rate component that I will discuss later in my testimony. These methods produce a range of expected (year-ahead) dividend yields from 3.37 percent to 3.44 percent using my sample.
please Describe the growth rate component of your DCF analysis.
My first set of growth rates is based on published earnings per share (“EPS”) forecasts because investors typically view earnings growth as an indicator of dividend growth. Unlike Dr. Vander Weide, however, I believe that investors also incorporate other sources of information when setting their expectations of dividend growth, which I will discuss shortly. 
I calculate the estimated earnings growth rates by taking the average of analysts’ forecasts (which typically cover roughly the next five years) from Value Line, Zacks Investment Research (“Zacks”), and YahooFinance.[footnoteRef:25] Both the Zacks and YahooFinance websites, which are publicly available, report results incorporating forward-looking surveys of securities analysts’ EPS projections. Value Line, in contrast, uses a historical base period average value for 2016-2018 and a forecast of 2022-2024 to calculate its growth rates, and is not a survey. The average expected earnings growth rate using my sample of companies is 5.42 percent. (See Exhibits_(MLR-5a and MLR-5c.)  [25:  Ibid.] 

I also develop an alternative growth rate by averaging Value Line’s dividends per share (“DPS”) and book value per share (“BVPS”) estimates with the previously estimated earnings growth rate projections weighted equally. I include these three components of growth in my alternative analysis because investors are not only concerned with dividend growth but also earnings and book value growth as an assurance that dividend growth will be sustained. Moreover, dividend growth rates are more stable than expected earnings growth. These calculations produce an average growth rate of 5.20 percent. (See Exhibits_(MLR-5b and MLR-5d.)
A. [bookmark: _Toc21873141]Sustainable-Growth Discounted Cash Flow Model
Do you employ other methods to derive growth rates in your DCF model?
Yes, I also use the sustainable growth method to estimate the rate of dividend growth. The standard DCF model assumes only one source of equity financing, namely the retention of earnings. Growth in earnings and dividends, however, can also be achieved by the sale of new common equity.[footnoteRef:26] The basic Constant-Growth DCF model of: [26:  This expanded version of the DCF model allows for the value of stocks to vary from book values. If the stock prices equal book value, then the equity held by new shareholders is equal to the funds they invest, and the existing shareholders’ equity is not changed. If, however, stock prices are greater than book value, a portion of the funds accrues to the existing shareholders, thereby increasing their expectations of dividend growth in the future. (See discussion in Parcell, David C., The Cost of Capital – A Practitioner’s Guide, Prepare for the Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts, 2010, pp. 144-145.)] 


		
can be rewritten to assume that external sources of financing influence investor expectations of dividend growth and is represented as the following: 

	 	
Therefore:
	 	,
Where: 
G is the retention growth rate;
r is the earned rate of return;
b is the portion of retained earnings or 1 minus payout ratio; 
s represents the funds raised from the sale of stock as a fraction of existing common equity; and 
v is the fraction of funds raised from the sale of stock that accrues to current shareholders.[footnoteRef:27]  [27:  Ibid. ] 

I use Value Line expectations regarding retention ratios and ROEs for five years into the future to derive estimates for b and r, which in turn are used to calculate the expected internal growth component, br. To incorporate external financing growth, sv, I use Value Line data to derive the market-to-book ratio (which is an actual, observed figure) and expected growth in the number of outstanding shares. The average sustainable growth rate for my proxy group is 5.42 percent (90‑day stock prices) and 5.36 percent (180-day stock prices). (See Exhibits_(MLR-6c and MLR-6f.)
Do you Apply a reasonableness screen to your individual ROE results using the DCF Method?
Yes. After adding the growth-rate estimate and the dividend-yield estimates for each company in my proxy group to obtain the individual ROE estimates, I examined my results for reasonableness. Since investors demand a higher return from common equity than from debt to compensate for the greater risk of common equity, I apply a screen that is equal to the minimum of all my average results as a screen of reasonableness, which is the average of my CAPM (Historical Long-term ERP) result of 6.58 percent. In my professional judgement, I see any individual company results below this minimum as unreasonable.
Do you exclude any individual company results from your Proxy Group DCF Results due to failing your 6.58 percent ROE Screen?
Yes. I exclude the ROE estimates for Consolidated Edison when estimating my proxy group average for the DCF using only earnings growth rates. I also exclude Avangrid, Inc. and Portland General when estimating my proxy group average using sustainable growth rates.
Please summarize your DCF model results.
I employ three different methods for deriving the growth rate in the DCF model, yielding three sets of estimates of the ROE for my proxy group. When I assume that investors are only concerned with earnings growth when valuing a company’s stock, thereby only using EPS growth in the DCF model, I derive ROE estimates of 9.00 percent (90-day stock prices) and 9.06 percent (180-day stock prices). (See Exhibits_(MLR-5a and MLR-5c.)
Once I allow for other sources of growth to influence investors’ expectations of the return on a particular equity, my analyses yield lower results. For instance, adding DPS and BVPS growth results in ROE estimates of 8.68 percent (90-day stock prices) and 8.74 percent (180-day stock prices). (See Exhibits_(MLR-5b and MLR-5d.) Finally, when I allow for both internal and external funding sources to drive growth in investor income, for my sustainable growth rate model, I derive an ROE result of 9.14 percent. (See Exhibits_(MLR-6c and MLR-6d.) The overall range of ROE estimates using my DCF is 8.68 percent to 9.14 percent, with an average of 8.91 percent. (See Table 4 below.) 

	Table 4. Constant Growth DCF Results – Estimated Return on Equity

	DCF Methodology
	ROE (%)

	
	90-Day Stock Price
	180-Day Stock Price

	Constant Growth DCF (EPS Growth)
	9.00
	9.06

	Constant Growth DCF (DPS, EPS and BVPS)
	8.68
	8.74

	Sustainable Growth DCF
	9.14
	9.14

	DCF Range:
	8.68
	9.14



Does your methodology for calculating the DCF growth rate differ from that of Dr. vander weide?
Yes. Applying Dr. Vander Weide’s methodology of using a growth rate comprised of only EPS growth yields over the 90-day and 180-day periods consistent with my analysis generates ROE results of 9.0 percent and 9.06 percent, respectively, as shown above. Since the DCF estimate is derived from the concept that cash dividends are the only income from a share of stock, in principle, the growth component should only include dividends. Investors, however, are also concerned about whether dividends are sustainable, and they realize that dividend growth sustainability is affected by earnings and book value growth. As a result, investors may not necessarily use a single growth estimate when valuing a utility’s stock. Therefore, I believe it appropriate to include other measures for the growth component in my analysis. 
[bookmark: _Toc415003976]DO YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS REGARDING Dr. Vader Weide’s dcf ANALYSIS?
Yes. In his DCF model, Dr. Vander Weide relies solely on analysts’ forecasts of earnings growth. Additionally, not only does he rely solely on forecasted earnings growth rates, he uses only one source of earnings per share growth—I/B/E/S data. Forecasts are speculative instruments by nature, and although the I/B/E/S growth rates are widely used in the financial community, selecting just one source inflates his DCF estimates. Earnings growth forecasts can vary greatly among different sources; therefore, ROE experts typically rely on more than one source. Moreover, these inflated growth rates drive up his DCF results used in his Ex-Ante Risk Premium, thereby inflating his Risk Premium results as well.
[bookmark: _Toc21873142]C.	Capital Asset Pricing Model
Do you use any other methodologies to estimate the ROE for the Company?
Yes, I apply the CAPM and ECAPM to derive six ROE estimates. 
Describe the CAPM YOU also use to calculate the cost of equity. 
The CAPM is a version of the “risk premium” approach that is rooted in modern portfolio theory. It recognizes that common equity capital is riskier than debt from an investor’s perspective, and that investors require higher returns on stocks than on bonds to be compensated for the additional risk.[footnoteRef:28] The cost of common equity is represented by the following equation:  [28:  The CAPM is generally superior to the simple risk premium method because the CAPM recognizes the risk of a particular company or industry through the use of beta, whereas the simple risk premium method assumes the same risk premium for all companies exhibiting similar bond ratings.] 


[bookmark: _Hlk19522616]	,
Where: 
Ke is the cost of equity; 
Rf is the yield on risk-free securities; 
RP is the equity risk premium demanded by shareholders to accept equity relative to debt; and 
ßs or Beta coefficient (“Beta”) is a company-specific measure that reflects the movement in a company’s stock price relative to movements in a composite group of companies representing the stock market. Beta measures the investment risk that cannot be eliminated by holding a diverse portfolio of assets. 
please DESCRIBE THE RISK-FREE RATE YOU USE IN YOUR CAPM ANALYSIS.
The first term in the CAPM is the risk-free rate (Rf). The risk-free rate is the level of return investors can achieve without assuming any risk. In general, most investors agree that an asset perceived by the market as having relatively less risk than other market bonds is a U.S. Treasury bond because the federal government’s access to tax proceeds to fulfill its debt obligations and strong credit rating makes Treasury securities practically default-free. However, Treasury bonds are not absolutely risk-free because they incorporate a risk-premium associated with interest risk, which is the premium investors require to compensate them for the forgone opportunity cost of an alternative higher interest rate later.
Since there is no close alternative to Treasury securities, I use the yield on the 30-year Treasury bond observed over a recent 90-day period. The estimate of 2.42 percent (30-year T-Bond) is based on recent market information and is the average yield from the 90-day period ended August 31, 2019. I also include in one of my CAPM analyses the Duff & Phelps normalized risk-free rate of 3.50 percent.
Why do you consider the Duff & Phelps Normalized Risk-Free Rate in addition to the 30-year treasury Bond Rate?
When I employ the Duff & Phelps Recommended U.S. ERP, I employ the corresponding Duff & Phelps normalized risk-free rate because they are estimated in relation to each other.[footnoteRef:29] [29:  Duff & Phelps, 2019 Cost of Capital: Annual U.S. Guidance and Examples, Chapter 3, Exhibit 3.29, p. 67.] 

What beta measure do you use for Your sample? 
I rely on Value Line betas because Value Line is widely used by the utility regulatory community and investment community in general. It is also known that Value Line adjusts its betas to account for the long-term tendencies of stocks to converge to a beta of one (1.0).[footnoteRef:30] As a result, Value Line betas tend to have higher values than betas provided by some other sources. The average Value Line beta for my proxy group is 0.59. A beta value of 0.59 means that the stock price movement is less than the movement in percentage terms than the stock market as a whole. The stock is, therefore, less volatile than the overall market. [30:  Marshall E. Blume investigated the regression tendency of betas and reached the conclusion that betas have the tendency to approach a value of one (1) over time. That is, high-beta portfolios tend to decline over time toward one (1), while low-beta portfolios increase to one (1). Blume, Marshall E., “Betas and Their Regression Tendencies,” Journal of Finance, June 1975, pp. 785-796. ] 

How do you calculate the ERP? 
In each of my three CAPM analyses, I use different estimates of the ERP that range from 5.50 percent to 9.48 percent. For the high-end of this range, I use the historical long-term ERP provided by Duff & Phelps’ 2019 Cost of Capital: Annual U.S. Guidance and Examples. I begin with the Duff & Phelps estimated large stock arithmetic average return of 11.90 percent and then subtract the yield on the 30‑year T-bond to derive an equity risk premium of 9.48 percent.[footnoteRef:31] (See Exhibit_(MLR-7b.)  [31:  Duff & Phelps, 2019 Cost of Capital: Annual U.S. Guidance and Examples, Duff & Phelps, Chapter 2, Exhibit 2.3, p. 4] 

Duff & Phelps also provides a realized ERP that is based on stock market returns minus long-term T-bonds. Thus, I also employ the arithmetic average of the Duff & Phelps historical long-term ERP from 1926 to 2018 of 6.91 percent.[footnoteRef:32] (See Exhibit_(MLR-7c.) Duff & Phelps also recommends a forward-looking ERP that was derived in conjunction with a normalized risk-free rate. Therefore, my final CAPM analyses use the Duff & Phelps recommended U.S. ERP of 5.50 percent and normalized risk-free rate of 3.50 percent.[footnoteRef:33] (See Exhibit_(MLR-7e.) Therefore, the estimated ERP used across my three CAPM methods ranges from 5.50 percent to 9.48 percent. This upper bound exceeds historical ranges of 5 percent to about 8 percent found in a number of studies in a number of studies in the financial literature.[footnoteRef:34]  [32:  Ibid., Chapter 3, Exhibit 3.19, p. 47.]  [33:  Duff & Phelps, Technical Update: Duff & Phelps Recommended U.S. Equity Risk Premium Increased from 5.0 percent to 5.5 percent, issued January 2019.]  [34:  Brealy, Richard A., Steward C. Myers, and Franklin Allen, Principles of Corporate Finance, 2017, McGraw Hill Education, New York, N. Y., p. 164.] 

I adjust the ERP to account for industry-specific risk by multiplying it by my sample company betas, yielding beta-adjusted risk premium. The cost of equity is the sum of the risk-free rate and the beta-adjusted ERP (ERP multiplied by my sample’s average beta of 0.59). I estimate expected returns ranging from 6.58 percent to 8.10 percent. (See Exhibits_(MLR-7b, MLR-7d, and MLR-7f.) (See Table 5 on the following page.) 
do you perform additional Capm AnalysEs?
Yes. The simple CAPM has been criticized for underestimating the ROE for companies with betas less than 1 and overestimating the ROE for companies with betas greater than 1. Among the different versions of the ECAPM, the commonality is that researchers apply an adjustment factor to increase the intercept and reduce its slope to correct this under or over-estimation ROE problem.
Please explain the ECAPM that you use in your analyses.
The ECAPM that I apply includes an adjustment factor “x” as shown in the following modified CAPM equation.

Where: 
The x-term multiplied by the risk premium increases the intercept (the risk-free rate), while (1-x) decreases the slope of the equation.
How is the Value of X Determined?
X is equal to 0.25, such that (1-X) is 0.75. Therefore, the only difference the traditional CAPM and the ECAPM is that the beta-adjusted ERP is weighted by 0.75, while the market risk premium is weighted by 0.25, resulting in the following equation. 


What are the results of your ECAPM analyses?
Applying the same risk-free rates, market risk premium, and betas from the proxy groups, I estimate expected returns ranging from 7.29 percent to 9.07 percent (see Table 5 below). 

	Table 5. Capital Asset Pricing Models – Estimated Return on Equity

	CAPM
	ERP
	Beta-Adjusted ERP
	Risk-Free Rate
	CAPM ROE
	ECAPM ROE

	CAPM (Large Stock Return)
	9.48
	5.58
	2.42
	8.10%
	9.07%

	CAPM (Historical L-T ERP)
	6.91
	4.07
	2.42
	6.58%
	7.29%

	CAPM (Duff & Phelps Recommended ERP)
	5.50
	3.24
	3.50
	6.84%
	7.40%



DO YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS REGARDING DR. Vander weide’S CAPM ANALYSIS?
Yes. In his DCF-based CAPM analyses, Dr. Vander Weide calculates his market risk premium based on the expected total return on the S&P 500 Index less the forecasted yield to maturity on 20-year Treasury bonds. He estimates the expected total return on the S&P 500 Index using his DCF analyses for companies listed in the S&P 500. As I previously discussed in this testimony, Dr. Vander Weide relies solely on earnings growth projections in his DCF analyses. Applying such growth rates in his DCF-based CAPM produces an estimated required annual market return for the S&P 500 Index of 14.2 percent and, as a result, his market risk premiums over a 3.8 percent risk-free rate equal 10.4 percent. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 43:25-27 and Schedule 8.)
why do you consider Dr. vander weide’s Market risk premium too high?
Market analysts have recently stated that the current expectation of U.S. equity markets is about a 5 percent median annualized return, which has fallen from 8 percent just five years ago.[footnoteRef:35] Moreover, the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia reported earlier this year that the average (mean) forecast of expected stock returns (S&P 500) over the next ten years is 5.38 percent.[footnoteRef:36] Therefore, his forecasted market risk premium is too high. When applying his unrealistically high premium to his DCF-based CAPM, Dr. Vander Weide derives common equity estimates of 10.2 percent and 13.3 percent. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 44:4-12.) These inflated earnings growth rates and resulting ERP overestimate the ROE for the Company. [35:  Belvedere, Matthew. Vanguard dramatically cuts its expected rate of return for the stock market over the next decade, CNBC, February 11, 2019. https://www.cnbc.com/2019/02/11/vanguard-cuts-expected-return-for-stock-market-over-the-next-decade.html ]  [36:  Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, Survey of Professional Forecasters, First Quarter 2019, p. 19, Table Nine. https://www.philadelphiafed.org/-/media/research-and-data/real-time-center/survey-of-professional-forecasters/2019/spfq119.pdf?la=en] 

What other concerns do you have regarding Dr. Vander Weide’s capm analyses?
In his critique of the CAPM underestimating the cost of equity for companies with betas less than 1.0, Dr. Vander Weide provides an alternative sample average beta of 0.89. This alternative beta is the historical ratio of the utility risk premium to the S&P 500 risk premium. As explained previously in my testimony, the beta coefficient reflects the movement in a company’s stock price relative to movements in a composite group of companies representing the stock market. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 42:9-11.) Dr. Vander Weide’s alternative beta is fundamentally different than this traditional beta, and he fails to provide support that his alternative beta has been vetted and endorsed by the finance community.[footnoteRef:37]  [37:  Dr. Vander Weide explicitly states that he did not search to see if there were any other studies. Hearing Transcript October 1, 2019 at 539:7-22.] 

When Dr. Vander Weide uses his proxy group’s average alternative beta of 0.89 in lieu of 0.60, he inflates his CAPM-derived ROE estimates. For example, his historical CAPM result increases from 8.2 percent to 10.3 percent, and his DCF-based CAPM result increases from 10.2 percent to 13.3 percent.
What other inflated inputs drive Dr. Vander Weide’s high CAPM results? 
Dr. Vander Weide uses a high forecasted yield on the 20-year Treasury bond of 3.8 percent in his historical and DCF-based CAPM analyses. This forecast is based on the average of the Value Line and U.S. Energy Information Administration (“EIA”) forecasted yields on 10-year Treasury bonds plus the spread between 10‑year and 20-year Treasury bond yields. (See Vander Weide Testimony, 38:10‑21.) Such yields do not reflect the current market levels of about 2.42 percent, which is the 90-day average of the yield on the 30-year Treasury bond. Moreover, Blue Chip Economic Indicators (“Blue Chip”) reports that the consensus forecast for the yield on the 30-year Treasury bond will decrease to about 2.20 percent during Q3 2019 and will gradually increase to about 2.60 percent in Q4 2020.[footnoteRef:38]  [38:  Blue Chip Financial Forecasts, Wolters Kluwer, New York, N.Y., September 1, 2019, p. 2.] 

[bookmark: _Toc21873143]D.	Comparable Earnings Model
DO YOU EMPLOY OTHER METHODOLOGIES FOR YOUR ROE ESTIMATE FOR THE COMPANY? 
Yes. I use the CEM. A CEM estimate is derived from the “corresponding risk” standard of the Hope and Bluefield cases and is based on the economic concept of opportunity cost. The cost of capital is an opportunity cost whereby a company’s return represents a return available from alternative investments of similar risk. I use the CEM by examining realized ROEs for my proxy group and comparing investor acceptance of these returns via corresponding market‑to-book (“M/B”) ratios. The M/B ratio is the stock price divided by the BVPS and shows the degree to which a given level of ROE equals the cost of capital. An M/B of greater than one (1) shows that a company can attract new equity capital without dilution. 
	Using market-based information via the M/B ratios, I show that historical ROEs have attracted investors to purchase shares of utility stock. I calculate historical M/B ratios using average annual stock prices and the Value Line reported BVPS data from 2010 through 2018. (See Exhibit_(MLR-8c.) My results show that the companies in my proxy group were successful in attracting investors given reported historical, book value-derived ROEs. Even in cases where a company’s ROEs were as low as 6.9 percent, a company’s stock was valued higher than book value as demonstrated by M/B ratios greater than one (1) at 1.26. For my proxy sample, the average historical M/B ratio is 1.69 and average historical ROE is 10.13 percent. My sample average Value Line forecasted ROE (2022-2024) is 10.70 percent. (See Exhibit_(MLR-8e.) 
HOW DO YOUR CEM RESULTS RELATE TO YOUR DCF, CAPM, and ECAPM RESULTS?
My CEM results demonstrate that my ROE estimates discussed earlier reflect current market expectations and will attract investors.
DO YOU RELY ON ANY one MODEL MORE THAN THE OTHERS?
Yes. Although I employ the DCF, CAPM and the CEM models for estimates, my recommended ROE is based on estimates derived using the DCF model. 
WHY IS YOUR ROE RECOMMENDATION OF 9.1 PERCENT BASED ON A RANGE DERIVED FROM YOUR DCF METHODOLOGIES AND NOT YOUR OVERALL RANGE?
I place more emphasis on my DCF-derived results because it is widely used by both the finance community and public utility commissions and yields more reliable results. It is a forward-looking model that directly incorporates investors’ expectations of company dividend income through market pricing signals, particularly in the case of utility stocks where stock valuations are telling a different story than the general market. 
[bookmark: _Toc415003978]The CAPM model, in contrast, is largely reliant on financial market outcomes complicated by monetary policy and near historically low interest rates. These low interest rates have persisted many years longer than anticipated. Given current expectations of low inflation and recent decisions by the Federal Reserve to decrease short-term rates, low interest rates will likely persist. 
how does your recommendation compare to recently allowed equity returns?
RRA Regulatory Focus reports that the average allowed equity returns across vertically integrated electric utilities during the first half of 2019 fell to 9.61 percent from 9.70 percent during the all of 2018.[footnoteRef:39] My recommended ROE of 9.1 percent is more in line with recent allowed equity returns than Dr. Vander Weide’s requested amount of 10.9 percent, which is 129 basis points higher than the 2019 average. [39:  RRA Regulatory Focus, Major Rate Case Decisions – January-June 2019, issued July 22, 2019, p. 1.] 
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[bookmark: _Toc21873144]VII. RESPONSE TO DR. VANDER WEIDE’S ASSESSMENT OF GEORGIA POWER’S BUSINESS RISKS
do you have any comments regarding Dr. Vander weide’s assessment of risk the company faces as a result of the tAX cUTS AND jOBS aCT (“tcja”) OF 2017?
Yes. Dr. Vander Weide states that the TCJA, which lowered the federal corporate tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent and eliminated bonus depreciation, has increased the risk of highly financially leveraged utilities such as Georgia Power due to declining cash flows that are available to cover debt costs and principal. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 21:13-30.) The reduced income tax rate will reduce tax expense obligations and revenue requirements. The short-term impacts of this tax rate reduction and the elimination of bonus depreciation include lower accumulated deferred federal income taxes (“ADFIT”) and reduces cash flow to utility operations, which puts pressure on utility credit metrics used to evaluate financial integrity, such as debt coverage. However, he ignores the fact that the longer-term rate base will be higher (due to lower ADFIT buildup) and cash flows as well as earnings will increase. The reduction in deferred federal income taxes via the TCJA is expected to increase rate base growth among utilities because most states deduct ADFIT in calculating the rate base. Therefore, this smaller ADFIT balance would increase rate base, all else equal. Accordingly, utilities would have more “headroom” in proceedings seeking added capital investments.[footnoteRef:40] Also, the TCJA creates a substantial amount of excess deferred taxes because the deferred taxes currently on the Company’s book were collected at a 35 percent tax rate. The ADFIT balance will be paid at the new 21 percent rate yielding a difference that is referred to as excess deferred taxes. If these excess deferred taxes are treated as protected ADFIT and returned to customers over the average life of the remaining assets via the Average Rate Assumption Method, then cash flows should not be impacted in the long run.  [40:  RRA Financial Focus: Utility Impact of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, S&P Global Market Intelligence, March 19, 2018., p. 1.] 

Finally, to the extent that there is increased risk from the TCJA, these risks impact all utility companies not just Georgia Power. Therefore, there is no increased risk for the Company relative to the proxy group, and any adjustment to the estimated ROE is not necessary. 
How has the commission addressed the changes incurred by the tcja?
Pursuant to the Commission’s Order in the 2013 GRC in relation to the TCJA, the Commission approved the 2018 TCJA Base Rates Settlement.[footnoteRef:41] The Order contained four major provisions:  [41:  Order on the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Exhibit 1, Filed on April 5, 2018, Docket No. 36989.] 

1) Credits to customer bills totaling $185 million in 2018 and $145 million in 2019 for reductions in the Federal tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent; 
2) Deferral in a regulatory liability of protected and unprotected accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“ADIT”) until the next rate case; 
3) A reduction in rate base until the next rate case for lower state income tax rate and excess ADIT; and 
4) Starting in 2018, for ASR purposes only, the common equity in the rate of return will be set at the lower of: a) the actual common equity weight in capital structure or b) 55 percent until the next rate case. 
The benefits enumerated above under 1 through 3 are similar to the benefits that were provided by other utilities in many states. Numeral four above, related to the common equity percentage for capital structure purposes, is fairly unique to Georgia. In its 2018 ASR filing, the Company was able to use the 55 percent weight on capital structure to reduce the amount of revenue sharing with retail customers. This provision of the Order provided cash flow and credit risk relief to Georgia Power as reflected in the hearing that took place on October 1, 2019, whereby Georgia Power’s witness David P. Poroch, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Comptroller stated:  
…the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act has put pretty significant pressure on our credit metrics. So from a credit risk perspective I think that the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act has increased our credit risk. And the company and the Commission recognized that in the spring of 2018 where we agreed on how to address the impacts of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act in order to supplement our equity to protect that credit rating.[footnoteRef:42] [42:  Hearing Transcript, October 1, 2019, at 443, lines 18-25.] 

Further, Georgia Power’s witness Steven Fetter added at the hearing:
With those rating agency positions in mind, the Georgia Public Service Commission is viewed very positively.  Moody's, citing the Commission's strong regulatory support for continuation of construction of the Vogtle new nuclear plant, and a settlement agreement that increased the company's equity ratio to mitigate the negative cash flow effects from the recent U.S. tax legislation, stated that Georgia's overall regulatory environment remains credit supportive.[footnoteRef:43]  [Emphasis added] [43:  Ibid at 575; 18-25 and 576; 1.] 

[bookmark: _Toc21873145]VIII. FLOTATION COSTS
HAVE YOU READ dr. Vander weide’s TESTIMONY AT PAGE 28 and Appendix 3 WHERE HE RECOMMENDS that THE COMMISSION ALLOW THE COMPANY TO RECOVER FLOTATION COSTS?
Yes, Dr. Vander Weide modifies his DCF calculation to include a 5 percent allowance for flotation costs. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 28:23-24.) Specifically, in Appendix 3, equation 6, he shows how he adjusts the dividend yield of the DCF equation, which he claims would reimburse investors for direct issuance costs. Applying his 5 percent allowance for flotation costs yields a 20-basis point differential when calculating his DCF with the allowance compared to his DCF without the flotation cost allowance. He then applies his 20-basis point result to his other ROE estimates. 
WHAT ARE FLOTATION COSTS?
Flotation costs are the costs associated with the sale of common stock issuances that include out-of-pocket expenditures for preparation, filing, underwriting, and other issuance costs.
WHY DOES DR. Vander weide BELIEVE THAT AN ADJUSTMENT TO HIS ROE RECOMMENDATION TO ACCOUNT FOR FLOTATION COSTs IS NECESSARY? 
Dr. Vander Weide believes that since all firms that sell securities in capital markets incur some level of flotation costs, the Company should be compensated for the costs associated with securities that its Parent issued. Moreover, he states that there is likely to be a decline in stock price associated with the new stock issuances of 3 percent to 5 percent. Based on his literature review, he believes that a combined 5 percent allowance for flotation costs is a conservative estimate. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, 28:26-28 and 29:1-17.) 
DO YOU AGREE WITH Dr. Vander weide’S ADJUSTMENT FOR FLOTATION COSTS?
No, I do not. His estimate of a flotation cost adjustment is based on a review of other companies’ typical flotation costs and academic literature and is not based on actual common stock issuance costs. Inclusion of such flotation costs in the setting of base rates in this case should only be allowed for the public issuance of common stock by Southern Company (and therefore the incurrence of flotation expenses) in the foreseeable future. The setting of the ROE is, after all, a prospective concept. Southern Company reports that it issued approximately 11.6 million shares of common stock, primarily through employee equity compensation plans, and received proceeds of approximately $442 million in 2018. In addition, during the third and fourth quarters of the same year, it issued about 12.1 million and 2.5 million shares of stock through at-the-market issuances, and received approximately $540 million and $108 million, respectively, net of $5 million and $1 million in commissions.[footnoteRef:44] Value Line projects a similar increase in Southern Company’s outstanding shares during the next couple of years—an increase from 1,050 million shares in 2019 to 1,060 million shares in 2020—and it expects Southern Company to increase outstanding shares to 1,090 million shares by 2024.[footnoteRef:45]  [44:  Southern Company Form 10-K, Annual Report for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018, p. II-61.]  [45:  Southern Company, Value Line Company Sheet, August 16, 2019.] 

I assume an annual increase in stock issuances of 14.6 million shares at a cost of $20 million (or less than 0.08 percent of the portion of Southern Company’s total equity capitalization of $24,723 million). Applying Dr. Vander Weide’s flotation cost adjustment that subtracts the percent of flotation costs from stock prices in the dividend yield, in this case 3 percent ($20 million divided by $654 million), to account for flotation costs in the DCF equals a basis point adder to the allowed ROE of about 10 basis points.[footnoteRef:46] Therefore, the ROE results presented hereto include this flotation cost adjustment of 10 basis points that is more in line with the parent company’s actual market-based issuance costs.[footnoteRef:47]   [46:  Adjusting the stock prices for flotations costs in the dividend yield of my DCF analyses produces a difference of 10 basis points compared to no flotation cost adjustments and an 11 basis point using the sustainable growth DCF. ]  [47:  Southern Company Form 10-K, Annual Report for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018, p. 11-3.] 


[bookmark: _Toc21873146]IX. FINANCIAL RISK ADJUSTMENT
does dr. vander weide make another adjustment to his Roe estimate?
Yes. He adjusts his 10.4 percent average cost of equity for his proxy group for financial risk to derive his recommended rate of return on common equity for Georgia Power of 10.9 percent. He states that in order to attract capital, the Company must have the same weighted average cost of capital as his proxy group. Thus, he adjusts his ROE by inputting his estimated ROE of 10.4 percent into his proxy group average WACC and company-specific debt component to estimate his financial risk adjusted ROE of 10.9 percent. Specifically, he inputs his 10.4 percent ROE into his proxy group capital structure of 40 percent long-term debt and 60 percent equity, and 3.27 percent after-tax cost of debt rate to derive a WACC of 7.55 percent. He then subtracts the Company’s weighted cost of long-term debt of 1.44 percent from the WACC of 7.55 percent to derive 6.11 percent, and then divides this weighted cost of equity by the equity component of the Company’s capital structure of 56.08 percent to derive 10.9 percent. (See Vander Weide Direct Testimony, Schedule 11.) Implicit in Dr. Vander Weide’s adjustment is that Georgia Power has more financial risk than his proxy group since Georgia Power’s regulatory equity (56.08 percent) is less than his proxy group’s market value equity percentage (60 percent).
Do you agree with Dr. Vander Weide’s Financial Risk Adjustment to his Roe?
No. Dr. Vander Weide’s adjustment for leverage differences between Georgia Power and his proxy group are not appropriate. The differences between the Company’s book-value capital structure and the proxy group’s market-value capital structure are already captured in the various ROE methodologies. Moreover, his unorthodox approach has not been approved by the Commission in past proceedings.[footnoteRef:48] [48:  Hearing Transcript, October 1, 2019, at 511:5-19-21.] 

How does the DCF method capture market-to-book value differences?
Investors are aware of the leverage of a company when they decide to purchase or retain a company’s stock. Thus, leverage or portion of debt relative to overall capital structure, among other differences, affect the price investors are willing to pay for a stock and are reflected in the DCF model through share price and resulting dividend yield component of the model. Therefore, making a leverage adjustment to adjustments already made by investors double-counts the effect of leverage.
How does the Capm and ECAPM already capture the market-to-book value differences?
Since the beta-coefficient used in the CAPM and ECAPM reflects the volatility of a company’s stock value relative to the market, the price effect of a company’s leverage is already incorporated in these models. 
[bookmark: _Toc21521243][bookmark: _Toc21555894]
[bookmark: _Toc21873147]X. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION
[bookmark: _Hlk533063822]What do you recommend for Georgia Power’s overall rate of return and authorized ROE? 
I recommend that the Commission authorize an overall rate of return of 6.92 percent, using the test-year capital structure that incorporates a cost of long-term debt of 4.14 percent and an authorized ROE of 9.1 percent. (See Table 6 below.) My ROE recommendation of 9.1 percent including flotation costs is the upper bound of my recommended DCF range of 8.9 percent and 9.1 percent and represents a conservative estimate of a fair and reasonable ROE for Georgia Power for the reasons I have previously discussed. 


	Table 6. ROE Estimates with Flotation Costs 
Using Reno Sample

	Estimated Return on Equity
	ROE (%)

	DCF Methodology
	90-Day Stock Price
	180-Day Stock Price
	Average

	Constant Growth DCF 
(EPS Growth)
	9.00
	9.06
	 

	Constant Growth DCF
(DPS, EPS and BVPS)
	8.68
	8.74
	 

	Sustainable Growth DCF
	9.14
	9.14
	 

	DCF Range:
	8.68
	9.14
	8.91

	 
	 
	 
	 

	CAPM Methodology
	CAPM
	ECAPM
	 

	Capital Asset Pricing Model
(Lg. Stock Return, 30-yr T-Bond Rate)
	8.10
	9.07
	 

	Capital Asset Pricing Model
(30-yr T-Bond Rate)
	6.58
	7.29
	 

	Capital Asset Pricing Model 
(D&P Normalized Rate)
	6.84
	7.40
	 

	CAPM Range:
	6.58
	9.07
	7.83

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Comparable Earnings Methodology
	 
	 
	 

	Comparable Earnings Model
(Historical ROE)
	10.13
	 
	 

	Comparable Earnings Model
(Adjusted ROE)
	10.86
	 
	 

	Comparable Earnings Model 
(VL Forecasted ROE 22-24)
	10.70
	 
	 

	CEM Range:
	10.13
	10.86
	10.56

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Summary
	
	
	 

	DCF-Based ROE Average
	 
	 
	8.9

	All-Model ROE Average
	 
	 
	9.1

	 
	Min
	Max
	

	Recommended ROE Range
	8.9
	9.1
	9.0

	Recommended ROE (%)
	 
	 
	9.1



My results are derived using a proxy group of electric utilities representing the opportunity cost of investing in Georgia Power’s assets, and best represents the opportunity cost of capital that an investor expects under today’s financial circumstances. 
Does this conclude your direct testimony? 
Yes.
Appendix A, page 0
	Direct Testimony of Maureen L. Reno
	Page 14



APPENDIX A: CURRICULUM VITAE AND QUALIFICATIONS
Maureen L. Reno (Sirois)

Ms. Reno is an energy economist and founding principal of Reno Energy Consulting Services, L.L.C. (“RECS”), a sole proprietorship located in Derry, New Hampshire. She brings over eighteen years of regulated utilities and energy sector expertise. The majority of this time was spent at the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission (“NHPUC”). After ten years at the NHPUC, she was employed by the Union of Concerned Scientists (“UCS”) as a Senior Energy Economist. Since leaving UCS in 2012, she has provided independent consulting services to Exeter Associates, Inc. (“Exeter”); Stephenson Strategic Communications, LLC; TAHOEconomics, LLC; and TrueLight Energy, LLC. 
Ms. Reno served as a senior energy economist at the UCS developing clean energy financing policies and advocating for electricity sector solutions to global warming. Prior to working for UCS, Ms. Reno worked for the Sustainable Energy Division of the NHPUC as the program manager of New Hampshire’s Renewable Portfolio Standard (“RPS”) program helping both owners of distributed generation and load serving entities meet compliance requirements and maneuver the dynamic wholesale energy and renewable energy certificate markets. 
She began her career working for the NHPUC’s Electric Division on the development and implementation of the RPS, New Hampshire’s participation in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, net metering and utilities’ energy efficiency programs. Ms. Reno also served as staff expert witness on financial issues regarding the regulation of electric, natural gas and water utilities. 
Ms. Reno also volunteered for the town of Derry, New Hampshire, as Chair of the Energy and Environmental Advisory Committee to the Derry Town Council, educating town administrators and taxpayers on ways to reduce energy costs through investments in energy efficiency measures and renewable energy. 
Education
Completed all course work and exam requirements towards the Doctorate of Philosophy in Economics – University of New Hampshire, Durham. 
Fields of Specialization: Industrial Organization and Environmental Economics 
Master of Arts in Economics – University of New Hampshire, Durham, 1998
Bachelor of Arts in Economics – University of Maine, Orono, 1996



Previous Employment
	2011-2012	Union of Concerned Scientists
Senior Energy Economist

	2001-2011	New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
			Analyst and Program Manager
			Utility Analyst
			Economist

	1999-2002	New Hampshire Small Business Development Center
			Survey Manager

	1999-2001	University of New Hampshire
			Adjunct Instructor

Professional Work
As an independent consultant for Exeter, Ms. Reno:
· Preparing the financial analysis and ratepayer impacts of a long-term contract requirement under Maryland’s RPS for the Power Plant Research Program (PPRP) on behalf of the Maryland Department of Natural Resources. 
· Evaluated utility proposals for deployment, cost-benefit analysis, and cost recovery of Maryland’s Statewide Electric Vehicle Portfolio on behalf of the Maryland Energy Administration through the PPRP in Case No. 9478 In the Matter of the Petition of the Electric Vehicle Work Group for Implementation of a Statewide Electric Vehicle Portfolio. 
· [bookmark: _Hlk21456887]Provided written and oral testimony on behalf of large federal executive agencies, such as the U.S. Department of Defense and the U.S. Department of Energy, in electric utility rate cases before the Corporation Commission of Oklahoma, the Public Utility Commission of Texas and the Missouri Public Service Commission. Assessed each utility’s weighted average cost of capital and estimated the rate of return on equity using discounted cash flow, risk premium, comparable earnings, and capital asset pricing models. 
· Conducted research and drafted sections of regional energy market operations manuals for the US Department of Energy’s Federal Energy Management Program. The reports focused on how federal facilities were pursuing renewable energy development under the different market constructs, such as by vertically integrated electric utilities, electric utilities with the PJM footprint, and electric utilities in California, and how those market constructs affected the prospects for future renewable energy development. 
As an independent consultant for TAHOEconomics, LLC and as the found and principal for RECS, Ms. Reno:
· Provided written and oral testimony and legal briefs on behalf of the City of Clovis, New Mexico, in a water utility rate case before the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission. Assessed EPCOR Water New Mexico Inc.’s weighted average cost of capital and estimated the rate of return on equity using discounted cash flow, risk premium, comparable earnings, and capital asset pricing models. 
As an independent consultant for Stephenson Strategic Communications, LLC, Ms. Reno:
· Provided consulting services to build support in New Hampshire for strong national climate and energy policies on behalf of a nationally recognized, non-profit environmental organization.
· Mobilized experts and leaders in New Hampshire to engage elected federal, state and locals official through targeted Senator visits, media interviews, public events, letters to the editor, and opinion and editorial articles.
· Communicated directly with targeted legislators and their staff to determine their positions on climate and clean air policies and address their concerns. 
As an independent consultant for TrueLight Energy, LLC, Ms. Reno: 
· Acted as director of regulatory affairs to expand upon current services to provide clients with guidance on how to navigate the dynamic deregulated electricity industry.

· Developed regulatory service product for clients, which includes ISO/utility tariff tracking and rate impact analysis, policy analysis, new market identification and participation in regulatory processes.
· Identified and originated new commercial opportunities in the U.S. to support principle product/service lines: retail supplier solutions; generation asset management; and sustainability management solutions for large energy users.
· Developed and implemented business development and business-to-business marketing strategies in coordination with senior management.
As a senior economist at the Union of Concerned Scientists, Ms. Reno:
· Promoted the development of clean energy technologies and policies in the electricity sector. Designed and evaluated energy policies at the state, regional, and national levels to maximize economic benefits and overcome market barriers to renewable energy.

· Evaluated and developed alternative financial policies to national and state renewable energy standards. Completed internal documents and research focusing on master limited partnerships and real estate investment trusts as possible sources of financing capital for renewable energy projects.
· Informed and enhanced coalition strategies by evaluating and developing appropriate responses to federal policy opportunities, including a low-carbon electricity standard, production tax credit, and other emerging opportunities.
· Evaluated the net benefits and opportunities for economic development in renewable energy manufacturing and the supply chain.
As an analyst and program manager at the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Ms. Reno:
· Developed and managed New Hampshire’s RPS Program.	
		
· Developed internal protocols for managing New Hampshire’s RPS program pursuant to PUC’s RPS program rules (N.H. Code of Administrative Rules PUC 2500), including designing resource eligibility application forms.
· Verified electricity providers’ compliance with New Hampshire’s RPS program and processed applications for renewable energy source eligibility.
· Prepared and submitted annual RPS compliance reports, including program evaluation and policy analysis, to the State legislature on behalf of the PUC.
· Monitored and forecasted renewable energy certificate market trends in New England and New Hampshire to estimate available revenues supporting rebate programs.
· Maintained an RPS program website and renewable energy sources database.
· Participated in various regional working groups, including the RGGI Allowance and Offset Market Groups, and the GIS Regulators’ Caucus to develop and maintain the NEPOOL GIS Operating Rules.
· Developed Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Fund Cost Effectiveness Analysis model for request for proposal applicants.
As a utility analyst and economist at the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Ms. Reno:
· Reviewed, analyzed and prepared oral and written recommendations in eight electric, natural gas and water utility rate cases in which she calculated each company’s weighted average cost of capital and estimated the rate of return on equity using discounted cash flow, risk premium, and capital asset pricing models.
· Advised the PUC on utilities’ debt financings, bond issuances, power plant retrofit, advanced/net metering, demand response, environmental disclosure, and incentives for in-state energy efficiency programs.
· Collaborated on behalf of the PUC with public and private entities to write New Hampshire’s RPS law (HB 873), state participation in RGGI (HB 1434) and the PUC’s RPS program rules (N.H. Code of Administrative Rules Puc 2500).
· Advised the Commissioners on the development of the RGGI carbon dioxide emission limits and the Allowance Auction Market.
· Prepared fiscal impact statements regarding proposed legislation and regulations in the State of New Hampshire using cost-benefit analysis.
As a Survey Manager for the New Hampshire Small Business Development Center, Ms. Reno:
· Designed and distributed a survey to collect data on the characteristics of New Hampshire manufacturers.
· Managed collection of survey data, designed a database for the data collected and oversaw data entry efforts. 
· Analyzed the economic and behavioral factors that lead to the growth of New Hampshire manufacturing companies using multivariate regression, factor and cluster analysis of survey data.

As an Adjunct Instructor for the University of New Hampshire, Ms. Reno: 
· Taught undergraduate courses in Principles of Macroeconomics and Microeconomics, including lectured on a daily basis, and developed lesson plans and teaching materials.
· Managed teaching assistant’s work correcting and grading testing materials and writing assignments. 
Expert Witness Testimony as Maureen L. Reno
Before the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission, Case No. 18-00124-UT, on behalf of the City of Clovis, New Mexico. Testimony regarding a fair return on equity in the Petition of EPCOR Water New Mexico Inc. for Adjustment of Water Rates for Its Clovis District.

Before the Corporation Commission of Oklahoma, Cause No. PUD 201700151 on behalf of the United States Department of Defense. Testimony regarding a fair return on equity in the Application of Public Service Company of Oklahoma for an Adjustment in its rates and charges and the electric service rules, regulations and conditions of service for electric service in the State of Oklahoma.

Before the Corporation Commission of Oklahoma, Cause No. PUD 201500208 on behalf of the United States Department of Defense. Testimony regarding a fair return on equity and the company’s proposal to recover environmental compliance costs in the Application of Public Service Company of Oklahoma for an Adjustment in its rates and charges and the electric service rules, regulations and conditions of service for electric service in the State of Oklahoma.
Before the Texas Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 43695 on behalf of the United States Department of Energy. Testimony regarding a fair return on equity in the Application of Southwestern Public Service Company for Authority to Change Rates. 
Before the Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. ER-2014-0370 on behalf of the United State Department of Energy. Testimony regarding a fair return on equity in the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company’s request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service.
Before the Texas Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 41791 on behalf of the United States Department of Energy. Testimony regarding a fair return on equity in the Application of Entergy Texas, Inc. for Authority to Change Rates and Reconcile Fuel Costs.
Expert Witness Testimony as Maureen L. Sirois:
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DE 05-178 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Rate of Return for Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DE 04-177 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Rate of Return for Public Service Company of New Hampshire’s generation assets.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DW 04-056 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Rate of Return for Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DE 03-200 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Rate of Return for Public Service Company of New Hampshire.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DE 03-166 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Modification of Schiller Station for Public Service Company of New Hampshire.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DE 01-247 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Rate of Return for Concord Electric Company and Exeter & Hampton Electric Company.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DE 01-168 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Refinancing of Series A, B and C Pollution Control Revenue Bonds, Including an Increase in the Short Term Debt Limit, Issuance of First Mortgage Bonds and Utilization of Derivative Instruments for Public Service Company of New Hampshire.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DG 01-182 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Rate of Return for Northern Utilities, Inc.
Before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. DW 01-081 on behalf of Commission Staff. Testimony regarding the Rate of Return for Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Research
Conference Paper – “The Effect of Rate and Energy Efficiency Policies on Electricity Demand: Evidence from New Hampshire” by Chris Schlegel and Maureen L. Sirois, presented at the 22nd Annual Eastern Conference of the Advanced Workshop in Regulation and Competition, Skytop, PA, May 2003.
Dissertation for Ph.D. – “Participation in Environmental Management Systems: The Effect of Supply-Chain Relationships on Company Behavior,” presented at the Eastern Economic Association meeting, New York City, NY, February 2001. 
Report under the Manufacturing Management Grant – “Report on U.S. Small Business Administration Funded Survey of New Hampshire Manufacturers in Rural Areas,” by Linda G. Sprague and Maureen L. Sirois, presented at the Global Manufacturing Research Group (GMRG) Annual Meeting, University of Western Ontario, Canada, August 2000.
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· Exhibit_(MLR-1) – Historical Economic Trends
· Exhibit_(MLR-2a) – Rates & Yields
· Exhibit_(MLR-2b) – Yield Curve
· Exhibit_(MLR-2c) – TIPS Spread
· Exhibit_(MLR-3) – Survey of Professional Forecasters
· Exhibit_(MLR-4) – Sample Characteristics
· Exhibit_(MLR-5a) – Constant Growth DCF Results EPS Growth Model (90-Day Stock Price)
· Exhibit_(MLR-5b) – Constant Growth DCF Results EPS, DPS, and BVPS Growth Model (90-Day Stock Price)
· Exhibit_(MLR-5c) – Constant Growth DCF Results with EPS Growth Model (180-Day Stock Price)
· Exhibit_(MLR-5d) – Constant Growth DCF Results with EPS, DPS, and BVPS Growth Model (180-Day Stock Price)
· Exhibit_(MLR-6a) – Sustainable Growth DCF (Internal) 
· Exhibit_(MLR-6b) – Sustainable Growth DCF (External)
· Exhibit_(MLR-6c) – Sustainable Growth DCF (Results) (90-Day Stock Price)
· Exhibit_(MLR-6d) – Sustainable Growth DCF (Internal)
· Exhibit_(MLR-6e) – Sustainable Growth DCF (External)
· Exhibit_(MLR-6f) – Sustainable Growth DCF (Results) (180-Day Stock Price)
· Exhibit_(MLR-7a) – CAPM & ECAPM Assumptions (Lg Stock Return, 30-yr T-Bond)
· Exhibit_(MLR-7b) – CAPM & ECAPM Results (Lg Stock Return, 30-yr T-Bond)
· Exhibit_(MLR-7c) – CAPM & ECAPM Assumptions (Historical ERP, 30-yr T-Bond)
· Exhibit_(MLR-7d) – CAPM & ECAPM Results (Historical ERP, 30-yr T-Bond)
· Exhibit_(MLR-7e) – CAPM & ECAPM Assumptions (D&P Normalized RF Rate)
· Exhibit_(MLR-7f) – CAPM & ECAPM Results (D&P Normalized RF Rate)
· Exhibit_(MLR-8a) – Comparable Earnings Model – Historical Annual Stock Prices
· Exhibit_(MLR-8b) – Comparable Earnings Model – Historical Annual Book Value per Share
· Exhibit_(MLR-8c) – Comparable Earnings Model – Market-to-Book Ratios
· Exhibit_(MLR-8d) – Comparable Earnings Model – Value Line Return on Common Equity
· Exhibit_(MLR-8e) – Comparable Earnings Model – Comparison of Historical Average & Value Line Estimates
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https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/data-chart-center/interest-rates/Pages/default.aspx
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Figure 2. Treasury Security Yield Curve
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Source: Economic Indicators, August 2019 Prepared for the Joint Economic Committee by the Council of Economic Advisors.
and https://fred.stlouisfed.org
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Figure 1. Interest Rates and Bond Yields, 2010 to 2019
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2010 2011 2012 2013

2014

2015

2016

2017 2018

 Q2 2019

Real GDP

1

2.6 1.6 2.2 1.8 2.5 2.9 1.6 2.4 2.9 2.0

GDP Price Index

2

1.2 2.1 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.9 2.4 2.4

Consumer Price Index 1.6 3.2 2.1 1.5 1.6 0.1 1.3 2.1 2.4 1.8

Unemployment 9.6 8.9 8.1 7.4 6.2 5.3 4.9 4.4 3.9 3.7

Employment/Population Ratio  58.5 58.4 58.6 58.6 59.0 59.3 59.7 60.1 60.4 60.9

Labor Force Participation Rate 64.7 64.1 63.7 63.2 62.9 62.7 62.8

62.9 62.9 63.2

1. Reflects 2nd Quarter data for 2019.

2. Not seasonally adjusted, and reflects 2nd Quarter data for 2019.

Source: Economic Indicators, August 2019, Prepared for the Joint Economic Committee by the Council of Economic Advisors.

Exhibit_(MLR-1). Historical Economic Trends (Percent Change from Previous Period)

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/ECONI-2019-08/pdf/ECONI-2019-08.pdf 
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

2019

3-Month T-Bill 0.14 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.33 0.94 1.94 1.97

3-Year T-Bond 1.11 0.75 0.38 0.54 0.90 1.02 1.00 1.58 2.63 1.51

10-Year T-Bond 3.22 2.78 1.80 2.35 2.54 2.14 1.84 2.33 2.91 1.63

30-Year T-Bond 4.25 3.91 2.92 3.45 3.34 2.84 2.59 2.89 3.11 2.11

Moody's Aaa Bond 4.94 4.64 3.67 4.24 4.16 3.89 3.67 3.74 3.93 2.98

Moody's Baa Bond 6.04 5.66 4.94 5.10 4.85 5.00 4.72 4.44 4.80 3.87

Prime Interest Rate 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.26 3.51 4.10 4.91 5.25

Federal Funds Rate 0.18 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.39 1.00 1.83 2.13

30-year Mortgage Rate 4.69 4.45 3.66 3.98 4.17 3.85 3.65 3.99 4.54 3.62

Source: Economic Indicators, August 2019, Prepared for the Joint Economic Committee by the Council of Economic Advisors.

Rates and Yields for 2019 are reported for August 2019.

1. Moody's Baa Bond Rates Source: https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/BAA

2. 30-year Mortgage Rates Source: https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/MORTGAGE30US

Exhibit_(MLR-2a). Interest Rates and Bond Yields, 2010 to 2019
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Last Rate 

Case 

(9/10/2013)

Current 

(9/10/2019)

1 Mo

0.01 2.04

3 Mo

0.02 1.95

6 Mo

0.04 1.89

1 Yr

0.13 1.81

2 Yr

0.5 1.67

3 Yr

0.92 1.61

5 Yr

1.78 1.58

7 Yr

2.4 1.66

10 Yr

2.96 1.72

20 Yr

3.65 2.00

30 Yr

3.88 2.19

Exhibit_ (MLR-2b). Yield on Treasury 

Securities
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Date

Yield on 30-

yr T-Bond

Yield on 30-

yr T-Bond 

(Inflation 

Indexed)

30-Day TIPs 

Spread

2019-06-03 2.53 0.72

1.81

2019-06-04 2.6 0.77

1.83

2019-06-05 2.63 0.78

1.85

2019-06-06 2.62 0.8

1.82

2019-06-07 2.57 0.76

1.81

2019-06-10 2.62 0.82

1.80

2019-06-11 2.62 0.82

1.80

2019-06-12 2.62 0.83

1.79

2019-06-13 2.61 0.84

1.77

2019-06-14 2.59 0.87

1.72

2019-06-17 2.58 0.87

1.71

2019-06-18 2.55 0.82

1.73

2019-06-19 2.54 0.77

1.77

2019-06-20 2.53 0.72

1.81

2019-06-21 2.59 0.79

1.80

2019-06-24 2.55 0.76

1.79

2019-06-25 2.53 0.78

1.75

2019-06-26 2.57 0.79

1.78

2019-06-27 2.52 0.77

1.75

2019-06-28 2.52 0.78

1.74

2019-07-01 2.55 0.81

1.74

2019-07-02 2.51 0.79

1.72

2019-07-03 2.47 0.76

1.71

2019-07-05 2.54 0.78

1.76

2019-07-08 2.53 0.76

1.77

2019-07-09 2.54 0.75

1.79

2019-07-10 2.57 0.76

1.81

2019-07-11 2.65 0.81

1.84

2019-07-12 2.64 0.8

1.84

2019-07-15 2.61 0.77

1.84

2019-07-16 2.63 0.78

1.85

2019-07-17 2.57 0.75

1.82

2019-07-18 2.56 0.74

1.82

2019-07-19 2.57 0.75

1.82

2019-07-22 2.58 0.75

1.83

2019-07-23 2.61 0.76

1.85

2019-07-24 2.58 0.75

1.83

2019-07-25 2.6 0.76

1.84

2019-07-26 2.59 0.78

1.81

2019-07-29 2.59 0.78

1.81

2019-07-30 2.58 0.77

1.81

2019-07-31 2.53 0.72

1.81

2019-08-01 2.44 0.71

1.73

2019-08-02 2.39 0.69

1.70

2019-08-05 2.3 0.65

1.65

2019-08-06 2.25 0.6

1.65

2019-08-07 2.22 0.56

1.66

2019-08-08 2.25 0.54

1.71

2019-08-09 2.26 0.55

1.71

2019-08-12 2.14 0.47

1.67

2019-08-13 2.15 0.49

1.66

2019-08-14 2.03 0.44

1.59

2019-08-15 1.98 0.41

1.57

2019-08-16 2.01 0.44

1.57

2019-08-19 2.08 0.49

1.59

2019-08-20 2.04 0.48

1.56

2019-08-21 2.07 0.5

1.57

2019-08-22 2.11 0.51

1.60

2019-08-23 2.02 0.42

1.60

2019-08-26 2.04 0.44

1.60

2019-08-27 1.97 0.36

1.61

2019-08-28 1.94 0.32

1.62

2019-08-29 1.97 0.31

1.66

2019-08-30 1.96 0.35

1.61

30-Day Average 2.12 0.49

1.63

90-day Average 2.42 0.68

1.74

https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/

Exhibit_ (MLR-2c). Daily Average Tips Spread
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Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 2019 2020 2021 2022

Real GDP 1.8 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.3 1.9 2.0 2.1

Nominal GDP 3.7 4.0 3.8 3.9 3.8 4.1 3.9 N.A. N.A.

GDP Price Index 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.8 2.0 N.A. N.A.

Consumer Price Index 1.9 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.1 1.9 2.0 2.2 N.A.

Unemployment Rate 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.9 4.0

Source: Research Department, Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, Survey of Professional Forecasters, Third Quarter 2019, p. 9.

https://www.philadelphiafed.org/-/media/research-and-data/real-time-center/survey-of-professional-forecasters/2019/spfq319.pdf?la=en

Note: The figures above represent medians of 35 forecasters surveyed by the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia..

Exhibit_(MLR-3). Survey of Professional Forecasters: U.S. Quarterly and Annual Forecasts
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Reno Sample

VL Beta (1.00 

= Market) S&P Rating

1

Moody's 

Rating

1

Common 

Equity Ratio 

(2019)

Alliant Energy 0.60 A- Baa1 48.00

American Electric Power 0.55 A- Baa1 44.00

Ameren Corp. 0.60 BBB+ Baa1 48.50

Avangrid, Inc. 0.40 BBB+ Baa1 71.50

Black Hills 0.75 BBB+ Baa2 43.50

CenterPoint Energy 0.80 BBB+ Baa2 42.50

CMS Energy Corp. 0.55 BBB+ Baa1 32.00

Consolidated Edison 0.45 A- Baa1 48.50

Dominion Energy 0.55 BBB+ Baa2 39.50

DTE Energy 0.55 BBB+ Baa1 47.00

Duke Energy 0.50 A- Baa1 44.50

Edison International 0.60 BBB Baa3 39.50

Eversource Energy 0.60 A- Baa1 46.50

Exelon Corp. 0.70 BBB+ Baa2 50.00

Hawaiian Electric 0.55 BBB- WR 52.00

NextEra Energy 0.55 A- Baa1 54.50

Otter Tail Corp. 0.70 BBB Baa2 50.50

Pinnacle West Capital 0.55 A- A3 53.00

PNM Resources 0.60 BBB+ Baa3 38.00

Portland General 0.60 BBB+ A3 50.50

PPL Corp. 0.65 A- Baa2 41.00

Public Services Enterprise 0.65 BBB+ Baa1 51.50

Sempra Energy 0.75 BBB+ Baa1 40.50

Southern Co. 0.50 A- Baa2 39.50

WEC Energy Group 0.50 A- Baa1 50.00

Xcel Energy Inc. 0.50 A- Baa1 42.50

Sample Average 0.59 46.50

1. Credit Ratings as of August 27, 2019; reporterd by S&P Global Market Intelligence.

Exhibit_(MLR-4) Sample Characteristics

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 

14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.
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#REF!

90-Day Stock 

Price Ave., 

P0

DPS (2019), 

D0

DPS next 

period 

D1=D0*(1+g)

Current Div 

Yield, D0/P0

Expected 

Div YLD, 

D1/P0

Yahoo 

Expected 

EPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

1

Zacks 

Expected 

EPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

2

VL Expected 

EPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

Average 

Expected 

Earnings 

Growth Rate, 

g

1St DCF 

w/Earnings 

Growth, 

(D1/P0)+g

Flotation 

Adjust. ROE ROE Screen

Alliant Energy 50.22 1.42 1.50 2.83 2.99 5.05 5.50 6.50 5.68 8.67 8.76 8.76

American Electric Power 89.79 2.72 2.86 3.03 3.19 6.10 5.70 4.00 5.27 8.46 8.55 8.55

Ameren Corp. 76.18 1.93 2.04 2.53 2.68 4.70 6.40 6.50 5.87 8.55 8.63 8.63

Avangrid, Inc. 50.24 1.76 1.90 3.50 3.78 6.40 7.50 10.00 7.97 11.75 11.87 11.87

Black Hills 78.33 2.05 2.13 2.62 2.72 2.96 4.20 5.00 4.05 6.78 6.86 6.86

CenterPoint Energy 28.67 1.16 1.25 4.05 4.36 5.11 5.50 12.50 7.70 12.06 12.20 12.20

CMS Energy Corp. 59.19 1.53 1.63 2.58 2.76 7.14 6.40 7.00 6.85 9.61 9.69 9.69

Consolidated Edison 87.69 2.96 3.04 3.38 3.47 3.45 2.00 3.00 2.82 6.29 6.39

Dominion Energy 76.53 3.67 3.86 4.80 5.05 4.62 4.80 6.50 5.31 10.36 10.51 10.51

DTE Energy 129.23 3.84 4.04 2.97 3.13 4.45 6.00 5.50 5.32 8.45 8.54 8.54

Duke Energy 88.81 3.75 3.94 4.22 4.43 4.06 4.90 6.00 4.99 9.42 9.56 9.56

Edison International 68.68 2.45 2.56 3.57 3.73 3.90 5.20 NMF 4.55 8.28 8.40 8.40

Eversource Energy 77.34 2.14 2.26 2.77 2.92 5.63 5.60 5.50 5.58 8.50 8.59 8.59

Exelon Corp. 47.50 1.45 1.50 3.05 3.16 -1.63 3.40 9.00 3.59 6.75 6.85 6.85

Hawaiian Electric 43.99 1.28 1.33 2.91 3.02 3.00 4.00 4.50 3.83 6.85 6.95 6.95

NextEra Energy 210.42 5.00 5.44 2.38 2.59 7.99 8.00 10.50 8.83 11.42 11.50 11.50

Otter Tail Corp. 51.90 1.40 1.50 2.70 2.89 9.00 7.00 5.00 7.00 9.89 9.98 9.98

Pinnacle West Capital 94.62 3.04 3.21 3.21 3.39 5.05 6.10 5.50 5.55 8.94 9.05 9.05

PNM Resources 50.32 1.18 1.25 2.35 2.49 6.18 5.50 7.00 6.23 8.72 8.79 8.79

Portland General 55.19 1.52 1.59 2.75 2.88 4.80 4.80 4.50 4.70 7.58 7.67 7.67

PPL Corp. 30.31 1.65 1.67 5.44 5.50 0.59 NA 1.50 1.05 6.55 6.72 6.72

Public Services Enterprise 59.29 1.88 1.95 3.17 3.30 3.65 2.30 6.00 3.98 7.28 7.38 7.38

Sempra Energy 138.09 3.87 4.24 2.80 3.07 10.10 7.80 11.00 9.63 12.71 12.80 12.80

Southern Co. 56.30 2.46 2.54 4.37 4.51 1.37 4.50 3.50 3.12 7.63 7.77 7.77

WEC Energy Group 86.97 2.36 2.50 2.71 2.88 6.12 6.20 6.00 6.11 8.99 9.07 9.07

Xcel Energy Inc. 60.88 1.62 1.71 2.66 2.80 5.80 4.90 5.50 5.40 8.20 8.29 8.29

Sample Average 74.87 2.31 2.44 3.21 3.37 4.83 5.37 6.30 5.42 8.79 8.90 9.00

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

1. Based on information obtained from http://finance.yahoo.com/. Specifically found on the "Analysis Estimates" section on the website. Data retrieved September 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-5a): Constant Growth DCF, EPS Growth Model

2. Based on information obtained from http://www.zacks.com/stock/research/. Specifically found on the "Full Compnay Report" section on the website. Data retrieved September 2019.
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#REF!

90-Day Stock 

Price Ave., 

P0

DPS (2019), 

D0

DPS next 

period 

D1=D0*(1+g)

Current Div 

Yield, D0/P0

Expected 

Div YLD, 

D1/P0

Average 

Expected 

Earnings 

Growth 

Rate, g

1

VL Expected 

DPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

VL Expected 

BVPS 

Growth 

Next 5 yrs

Average 

Expected 

Growth Rate 

(EPS, DPS, 

BVPS), g

1st DCF 

using EPS, 

DPS, BV 

Growth 

Rates, 

(D1/P0)+g

Flotation 

Adjust. ROE

Alliant Energy 50.22 1.42 1.51 2.83 3.00 5.68 5.50 7.50 6.23 9.23 9.32

American Electric Power 89.79 2.72 2.86 3.03 3.19 5.27 6.00 4.50 5.26 8.44 8.54

Ameren Corp. 76.18 1.93 2.04 2.53 2.68 5.87 6.00 5.00 5.62 8.30 8.38

Avangrid, Inc. 50.24 1.76 1.83 3.50 3.65 7.97 3.00 1.50 4.16 7.80 7.92

Black Hills 78.33 2.05 2.16 2.62 2.76 4.05 6.50 5.50 5.35 8.11 8.19

CenterPoint Energy 28.67 1.16 1.25 4.05 4.37 7.70 2.50 13.50 7.90 12.27 12.40

CMS Energy Corp. 59.19 1.53 1.64 2.58 2.77 6.85 7.00 7.50 7.12 9.88 9.97

Consolidated Edison 87.69 2.96 3.05 3.38 3.48 2.82 3.50 3.00 3.11 6.59 6.69

Dominion Energy 76.53 3.67 3.88 4.80 5.07 5.31 5.00 7.00 5.77 10.84 11.00

DTE Energy 129.23 3.84 4.06 2.97 3.14 5.32 6.00 5.50 5.61 8.74 8.84

Duke Energy 88.81 3.75 3.87 4.22 4.36 4.99 2.50 2.50 3.33 7.69 7.83

Edison International 68.68 2.45 2.55 3.57 3.72 4.55 3.50 4.50 4.18 7.90 8.02

Eversource Energy 77.34 2.14 2.25 2.77 2.91 5.58 5.50 4.50 5.19 8.10 8.19

Exelon Corp. 47.50 1.45 1.52 3.05 3.20 3.59 5.50 5.00 4.70 7.89 7.99

Hawaiian Electric 43.99 1.28 1.33 2.91 3.01 3.83 3.00 4.00 3.61 6.63 6.72

NextEra Energy 210.42 5.00 5.41 2.38 2.57 8.83 10.00 6.00 8.28 10.85 10.93

Otter Tail Corp. 51.90 1.40 1.47 2.70 2.84 7.00 4.00 4.50 5.17 8.00 8.09

Pinnacle West Capital 94.62 3.04 3.20 3.21 3.38 5.55 6.00 4.00 5.18 8.56 8.67

PNM Resources 50.32 1.18 1.25 2.35 2.48 6.23 7.00 4.00 5.74 8.22 8.30

Portland General 55.19 1.52 1.59 2.75 2.88 4.70 6.50 3.00 4.73 7.62 7.71

PPL Corp. 30.31 1.65 1.70 5.44 5.60 1.05 2.00 5.50 2.85 8.45 8.62

Public Services Enterprise 59.29 1.88 1.96 3.17 3.31 3.98 5.00 4.50 4.49 7.81 7.91

Sempra Energy 138.09 3.87 4.18 2.80 3.03 9.63 8.00 6.50 8.04 11.07 11.17

Southern Co. 56.30 2.46 2.54 4.37 4.51 3.12 3.00 3.50 3.21 7.72 7.86

WEC Energy Group 86.97 2.36 2.48 2.71 2.85 6.11 6.00 3.50 5.20 8.06 8.15

Xcel Energy Inc. 60.88 1.62 1.71 2.66 2.80 5.40 6.00 4.50 5.30 8.10 8.19

Sample Average 74.87 2.31 2.43 3.21 3.37 5.42 5.17 5.02 5.20 8.57 8.68

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

1. Average Expected EPS Growth from Exhibit_(MLR-5a).

Exhibit_(MLR-5b): Constant Growth DCF, Expected EPS, DPS and BVPS Growth Model
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Reno Sample

180-Day 

Stock Price 

Ave., P0

DPS (2019), 

D0

DPS next 

period 

D1=D0*(1+g)

Current Div 

Yield, D0/P0

Expected 

Div YLD, 

D1/P0

Yahoo 

Expected 

EPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

1

Zacks 

Expected 

EPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

2

VL Expected 

EPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

Average 

Expected 

Earnings 

Growth 

Rate, g

1St DCF 

w/Earnings 

Growth, 

(D1/P0)+g

Flotation 

Adjust. ROE ROE Screen

Alliant Energy 48.58 1.42 1.50 2.92 3.09 5.05 5.50 6.50 5.68 8.77 8.87 8.87

American Electric Power 86.99 2.72 2.86 3.13 3.29 6.10 5.70 4.00 5.27 8.56 8.66 8.66

Ameren Corp. 74.42 1.93 2.04 2.59 2.75 4.70 6.40 6.50 5.87 8.61 8.70 8.70

Avangrid, Inc. 50.21 1.76 1.90 3.51 3.78 6.40 7.50 10.00 7.97 11.75 11.87 11.87

Black Hills 75.94 2.05 2.13 2.70 2.81 2.96 4.20 5.00 4.05 6.86 6.95 6.95

CenterPoint Energy 29.44 1.16 1.25 3.94 4.24 5.11 5.50 12.50 7.70 11.95 12.08 12.08

CMS Energy Corp. 57.17 1.53 1.63 2.68 2.86 7.14 6.40 7.00 6.85 9.71 9.79 9.79

Consolidated Edison 86.29 2.96 3.04 3.43 3.53 3.45 2.00 3.00 2.82 6.34 6.45

Dominion Energy 76.25 3.67 3.86 4.81 5.07 4.62 4.80 6.50 5.31 10.37 10.53 10.53

DTE Energy 126.84 3.84 4.04 3.03 3.19 4.45 6.00 5.50 5.32 8.51 8.60 8.60

Duke Energy 89.00 3.75 3.94 4.21 4.42 4.06 4.90 6.00 4.99 9.41 9.55 9.55

Edison International 65.48 2.45 2.56 3.74 3.91 3.90 5.20 NMF 4.55 8.46 8.58 8.58

Eversource Energy 74.32 2.14 2.26 2.88 3.04 5.63 5.60 5.50 5.58 8.62 8.71 8.71

Exelon Corp. 48.48 1.45 1.50 2.99 3.10 -1.63 3.40 9.00 3.59 6.69 6.78 6.78

Hawaiian Electric 42.45 1.28 1.33 3.02 3.13 3.00 4.00 4.50 3.83 6.96 7.06 7.06

NextEra Energy 201.38 5.00 5.44 2.48 2.70 7.99 8.00 10.50 8.83 11.53 11.62 11.62

Otter Tail Corp. 51.12 1.40 1.50 2.74 2.93 9.00 7.00 5.00 7.00 9.93 10.02 10.02

Pinnacle West Capital 94.66 3.04 3.21 3.21 3.39 5.05 6.10 5.50 5.55 8.94 9.04 9.04

PNM Resources 48.37 1.18 1.25 2.44 2.59 6.18 5.50 7.00 6.23 8.82 8.90 8.90

Portland General 53.54 1.52 1.59 2.84 2.97 4.80 4.80 4.50 4.70 7.67 7.76 7.76

PPL Corp. 30.85 1.65 1.67 5.35 5.41 0.59 NA 1.50 1.05 6.45 6.62 6.62

Public Services Enterprise 59.31 1.88 1.95 3.17 3.30 3.65 2.30 6.00 3.98 7.28 7.38 7.38

Sempra Energy 132.58 3.87 4.24 2.92 3.20 10.10 7.80 11.00 9.63 12.83 12.93 12.93

Southern Co. 54.29 2.46 2.54 4.53 4.67 1.37 4.50 3.50 3.12 7.80 7.94 7.94

WEC Energy Group 82.67 2.36 2.50 2.85 3.03 6.12 6.20 6.00 6.11 9.14 9.23 9.23

Xcel Energy Inc. 58.60 1.62 1.71 2.76 2.91 5.80 4.90 5.50 5.40 8.31 8.40 8.40

Sample Average 73.05 2.31 2.44 3.26 3.44 4.83 5.37 6.30 5.42 8.86 8.96 9.06

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

1. Based on information obtained from http://finance.yahoo.com/. Specifically found on the "Analysis Estimates" section on the website. Data retrieved February 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-5c): Constant Growth DCF, EPS Growth Model

2. Based on information obtained from http://www.zacks.com/stock/research/. Specifically found on the "Full Compnay Report" section on the website. Data retrieved September 2019.
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Reno Sample

180-Day 

Stock Price 

Ave., P0

DPS (2019), 

D0

DPS next 

period 

D1=D0*(1+g)

Current Div 

Yield, D0/P0

Expected 

Div YLD, 

D1/P0

Average 

Expected 

Earnings 

Growth 

Rate, g

1

VL Expected 

DPS Growth 

Next 5 yrs

VL Expected 

BVPS 

Growth 

Next 5 yrs

Average 

Expected 

Growth Rate 

(EPS, DPS, 

BVPS), g

1st DCF 

using EPS, 

DPS, BV 

Growth 

Rates, 

(D1/P0)+g

Flotation 

Adjust. ROE

Alliant Energy 48.58 1.42 1.51 2.92 3.11 5.68 5.50 7.50 6.23 9.33 9.43

American Electric Power 86.99 2.72 2.86 3.13 3.29 5.27 6.00 4.50 5.26 8.55 8.65

Ameren Corp. 74.42 1.93 2.04 2.59 2.74 5.87 6.00 5.00 5.62 8.36 8.45

Avangrid, Inc. 50.21 1.76 1.83 3.51 3.65 7.97 3.00 1.50 4.16 7.81 7.92

Black Hills 75.94 2.05 2.16 2.70 2.84 4.05 6.50 5.50 5.35 8.20 8.28

CenterPoint Energy 29.44 1.16 1.25 3.94 4.25 7.70 2.50 13.50 7.90 12.15 12.28

CMS Energy Corp. 57.17 1.53 1.64 2.68 2.87 6.85 7.00 7.50 7.12 9.98 10.07

Consolidated Edison 86.29 2.96 3.05 3.43 3.54 2.82 3.50 3.00 3.11 6.64 6.75

Dominion Energy 76.25 3.67 3.88 4.81 5.09 5.31 5.00 7.00 5.77 10.86 11.02

DTE Energy 126.84 3.84 4.06 3.03 3.20 5.32 6.00 5.50 5.61 8.80 8.90

Duke Energy 89.00 3.75 3.87 4.21 4.35 4.99 2.50 2.50 3.33 7.68 7.82

Edison International 65.48 2.45 2.55 3.74 3.90 4.55 3.50 4.50 4.18 8.08 8.20

Eversource Energy 74.32 2.14 2.25 2.88 3.03 5.58 5.50 4.50 5.19 8.22 8.31

Exelon Corp. 48.48 1.45 1.52 2.99 3.13 3.59 5.50 5.00 4.70 7.83 7.93

Hawaiian Electric 42.45 1.28 1.33 3.02 3.12 3.83 3.00 4.00 3.61 6.74 6.83

NextEra Energy 201.38 5.00 5.41 2.48 2.69 8.83 10.00 6.00 8.28 10.96 11.05

Otter Tail Corp. 51.12 1.40 1.47 2.74 2.88 7.00 4.00 4.50 5.17 8.05 8.14

Pinnacle West Capital 94.66 3.04 3.20 3.21 3.38 5.55 6.00 4.00 5.18 8.56 8.67

PNM Resources 48.37 1.18 1.25 2.44 2.58 6.23 7.00 4.00 5.74 8.32 8.40

Portland General 53.54 1.52 1.59 2.84 2.97 4.70 6.50 3.00 4.73 7.71 7.80

PPL Corp. 30.85 1.65 1.70 5.35 5.50 1.05 2.00 5.50 2.85 8.35 8.52

Public Services Enterprise 59.31 1.88 1.96 3.17 3.31 3.98 5.00 4.50 4.49 7.81 7.91

Sempra Energy 132.58 3.87 4.18 2.92 3.15 9.63 8.00 6.50 8.04 11.20 11.30

Southern Co. 54.29 2.46 2.54 4.53 4.68 3.12 3.00 3.50 3.21 7.88 8.03

WEC Energy Group 82.67 2.36 2.48 2.85 3.00 6.11 6.00 3.50 5.20 8.21 8.30

Xcel Energy Inc. 58.60 1.62 1.71 2.76 2.91 5.40 6.00 4.50 5.30 8.21 8.30

Sample Average 73.05 2.31 2.43 3.26 3.43 5.42 5.17 5.02 5.20 8.63 8.74

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-5d): Constant Growth DCF, Expected EPS, DPS and BVPS Growth Model
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Reno Sample

Expected 

DPS (22-24)

Expected 

EPS (22-24) BVPS (2019)

Expected 

BVPS (22-24)

Book Value 

Growth

Expected 

ROE = 

EPS/BVPS

Adjustment 

Factor

Adjusted 

ROE, r

Payout 

Ratio, 

DPS/EPS

Retention 

Rate, b

Internal 

Growth 

Rate, r*b

Alliant Energy 1.74 2.80 21.80 27.55 0.048 10.16 1.02 10.40 0.62 0.38 3.94

American Electric Power 3.40 5.00 40.05 47.75 0.036 10.47 1.02 10.66 0.68 0.32 3.41

Ameren Corp. 2.55 4.25 32.95 40.75 0.043 10.43 1.02 10.65 0.60 0.40 4.26

Avangrid, Inc. 2.10 3.25 49.35 52.75 0.013 6.16 1.01 6.20 0.65 0.35 2.19

Black Hills 2.60 4.25 38.60 45.50 0.033 9.34 1.02 9.49 0.61 0.39 3.69

CenterPoint Energy 1.35 2.25 18.50 22.25 0.038 10.11 1.02 10.30 0.60 0.40 4.12

CMS Energy Corp. 2.00 3.25 17.90 24.50 0.065 13.27 1.03 13.68 0.62 0.38 5.26

Consolidated Edison 3.40 5.00 52.90 59.75 0.025 8.37 1.01 8.47 0.68 0.32 2.71

Dominion Energy 4.05 5.00 33.80 40.00 0.034 12.50 1.02 12.71 0.81 0.19 2.41

DTE Energy 4.80 7.75 60.50 74.00 0.041 10.47 1.02 10.68 0.62 0.38 4.07

Duke Energy 4.05 5.75 61.70 68.75 0.022 8.36 1.01 8.45 0.70 0.30 2.50

Edison International 2.70 5.25 34.80 45.50 0.055 11.54 1.03 11.85 0.51 0.49 5.75

Eversource Energy 2.65 4.25 37.70 46.25 0.042 9.19 1.02 9.38 0.62 0.38 3.53

Exelon Corp. 1.80 3.75 33.40 40.50 0.039 9.26 1.02 9.44 0.48 0.52 4.91

Hawaiian Electric 1.50 2.50 20.55 24.75 0.038 10.10 1.02 10.29 0.60 0.40 4.12

NextEra Energy 7.00 11.50 69.30 85.50 0.043 13.45 1.02 13.73 0.61 0.39 5.37

Otter Tail Corp. 1.65 2.50 19.10 23.25 0.040 10.75 1.02 10.96 0.66 0.34 3.73

Pinnacle West Capital 3.80 6.00 48.50 56.00 0.029 10.71 1.01 10.87 0.63 0.37 3.99

PNM Resources 1.50 2.50 20.80 26.50 0.050 9.43 1.02 9.66 0.60 0.40 3.86

Portland General 1.95 3.00 29.00 32.75 0.025 9.16 1.01 9.27 0.65 0.35 3.25

PPL Corp. 1.80 2.75 17.35 21.50 0.044 12.79 1.02 13.06 0.65 0.35 4.51

Public Services Enterprise 2.30 4.00 29.80 36.00 0.039 11.11 1.02 11.32 0.58 0.43 4.81

Sempra Energy 5.25 9.00 60.00 76.50 0.050 11.76 1.02 12.05 0.58 0.42 5.02

Southern Co. 2.78 3.75 26.15 30.25 0.030 12.40 1.01 12.58 0.74 0.26 3.25

WEC Energy Group 3.00 4.50 32.05 36.75 0.028 12.24 1.01 12.41 0.67 0.33 4.14

Xcel Energy Inc. 2.05 3.25 24.80 29.50 0.035 11.02 1.02 11.21 0.63 0.37 4.14

Sample Average 2.84 4.50 35.82 42.89 0.04 10.56 1.02 10.76 0.63 0.37 3.96

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-6a): Sustainable Growth DCF - Internal Growth Component
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Reno Sample

90-Day Stock 

Price Ave., P0 BVPS (2019)

Market-to-

Book Ratio, 

P0/BVPS

Comm Shares 

Outstanding 

(mil) 2018

Expected 

Comm Shares 

Outstanding 

in 5yrs

Growth in # 

Shares

Expected 

Growth in # 

of shares, s

Expected 

Profit of stock 

investment, v

External 

Growth, s*v

Alliant Energy 50.22 21.80 2.30 236.06 250.00 1.15 2.66 0.57 1.50

American Electric Power 89.79 40.05 2.24 493.25 518.00 0.98 2.21 0.55 1.22

Ameren Corp. 76.18 32.95 2.31 244.50 255.00 0.84 1.95 0.57 1.11

Avangrid, Inc. 50.24 49.35 1.02 309.01 309.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00

Black Hills 78.33 38.60 2.03 60.00 62.50 0.82 1.66 0.51 0.84

CenterPoint Energy 28.67 18.50 1.55 501.20 540.00 1.50 2.33 0.35 0.83

CMS Energy Corp. 59.19 17.90 3.31 283.37 297.00 0.94 3.12 0.70 2.18

Consolidated Edison 87.69 52.90 1.66 321.00 344.00 1.39 2.31 0.40 0.92

Dominion Energy 76.53 33.80 2.26 680.90 860.00 4.78 10.82 0.56 6.04

DTE Energy 129.23 60.50 2.14 181.93 200.00 1.91 4.08 0.53 2.17

Duke Energy 88.81 61.70 1.44 727.00 755.00 0.76 1.09 0.31 0.33

Edison International 68.68 34.80 1.97 325.81 355.00 1.73 3.42 0.49 1.68

Eversource Energy 77.34 37.70 2.05 316.89 350.00 2.01 4.12 0.51 2.11

Exelon Corp. 47.50 33.40 1.42 968.19 988.00 0.41 0.58 0.30 0.17

Hawaiian Electric 43.99 20.55 2.14 108.88 113.00 0.75 1.60 0.53 0.85

NextEra Energy 210.42 69.30 3.04 478.00 535.00 2.28 6.92 0.67 4.64

Otter Tail Corp. 51.90 19.10 2.72 39.66 41.75 1.03 2.81 0.63 1.77

Pinnacle West Capital 94.62 48.50 1.95 112.10 115.00 0.51 1.00 0.49 0.49

PNM Resources 50.32 20.80 2.42 79.65 85.00 1.31 3.17 0.59 1.86

Portland General 55.19 29.00 1.90 89.27 90.00 0.16 0.31 0.47 0.15

PPL Corp. 30.31 17.35 1.75 720.32 780.00 1.60 2.80 0.43 1.20

Public Services Enterprise 59.29 29.80 1.99 504.00 505.00 0.04 0.08 0.50 0.04

Sempra Energy 138.09 60.00 2.30 273.77 320.00 3.17 7.30 0.57 4.13

Southern Co. 56.30 26.15 2.15 1033.80 1090.00 1.06 2.29 0.54 1.23

WEC Energy Group 86.97 32.05 2.71 315.52 315.50 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.00

Xcel Energy Inc. 60.88 24.80 2.45 514.04 525.00 0.42 1.04 0.59 0.62

Sample Average 74.87 35.82 2.12 381.47 407.64 1.21 2.68 0.50 1.46

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-6b): Sustainable Growth DCF - External Growth Component
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Reno Sample

90-Day Stock 

Price Ave., P0DPS (2019), D0

DPS next 

period 

D1=D0*(1+g)

Expected Div 

Yield, D1/P0

Sustainable 

Growth Rate, 

rb+sv

1

Sustainable 

Growth DCF, 

(D1/P0)+rb+sv

Flotation 

Adjust. ROE

ROE 

Screen

Alliant Energy 50.22 1.42 1.50 2.98 5.44 8.42 8.52 8.52

American Electric Power 89.79 2.72 2.85 3.17 4.63 7.80 7.90 7.90

Ameren Corp. 76.18 1.93 2.03 2.67 5.37 8.04 8.12 8.12

Avangrid, Inc. 50.24 1.76 1.80 3.58 2.19 5.77 5.89

Black Hills 78.33 2.05 2.14 2.74 4.53 7.27 7.35 7.35

CenterPoint Energy 28.67 1.16 1.22 4.25 4.95 9.19 9.32 9.32

CMS Energy Corp. 59.19 1.53 1.64 2.78 7.44 10.22 10.30 10.30

Consolidated Edison 87.69 2.96 3.07 3.50 3.63 7.12 7.23 7.23

Dominion Energy 76.53 3.67 3.98 5.20 8.46 13.66 13.82 13.82

DTE Energy 129.23 3.84 4.08 3.16 6.24 9.40 9.49 9.49

Duke Energy 88.81 3.75 3.86 4.34 2.83 7.17 7.31 7.31

Edison International 68.68 2.45 2.63 3.83 7.44 11.27 11.39 11.39

Eversource Energy 77.34 2.14 2.26 2.92 5.64 8.56 8.65 8.65

Exelon Corp. 47.50 1.45 1.52 3.21 5.08 8.29 8.39 8.39

Hawaiian Electric 43.99 1.28 1.34 3.05 4.97 8.02 8.11 8.11

NextEra Energy 210.42 5.00 5.50 2.61 10.01 12.63 12.71 12.71

Otter Tail Corp. 51.90 1.40 1.48 2.85 5.50 8.35 8.43 8.43

Pinnacle West Capital 94.62 3.04 3.18 3.36 4.47 7.83 7.93 7.93

PNM Resources 50.32 1.18 1.25 2.48 5.72 8.20 8.28 8.28

Portland General 55.19 1.52 1.57 2.85 3.39 6.24 6.33

PPL Corp. 30.31 1.65 1.74 5.76 5.71 11.47 11.64 11.64

Public Services Enterprise 59.29 1.88 1.97 3.32 4.85 8.18 8.28 8.28

Sempra Energy 138.09 3.87 4.22 3.06 9.15 12.21 12.30 12.30

Southern Co. 56.30 2.46 2.57 4.57 4.48 9.05 9.19 9.19

WEC Energy Group 86.97 2.36 2.46 2.83 4.14 6.96 7.05 7.05

Xcel Energy Inc. 60.88 1.62 1.70 2.79 4.75 7.54 7.63 7.63

Sample Average 74.87 2.31 2.44 3.38 5.42 8.80 8.91 9.14

1. See Exhibit _(MLR-6a) for internal growth component, rb and Exhibit_(MLR-6b) for external growth component, sv.

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-6c): Sustainable Growth DCF - Results (90-Day Stock Price)
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Reno Sample

Expected 

DPS (22-24)

Expected 

EPS (22-

24)

BVPS 

(2019)

Expected 

BVPS (22-

24)

Book Value 

Growth

Expected 

ROE = 

EPS/BVPS

Adjustment 

Factor

Adjusted 

ROE, r

Payout 

Ratio, 

DPS/EPS

Retention 

Rate, b

Internal 

Growth 

Rate, r*b

Alliant Energy 1.74 2.80 21.80 27.55 0.048 10.16 1.02 10.40 0.62 0.38 3.94

American Electric Power 3.40 5.00 40.05 47.75 0.036 10.47 1.02 10.66 0.68 0.32 3.41

Ameren Corp. 2.55 4.25 32.95 40.75 0.043 10.43 1.02 10.65 0.60 0.40 4.26

Avangrid, Inc. 2.10 3.25 49.35 52.75 0.013 6.16 1.01 6.20 0.65 0.35 2.19

Black Hills 2.60 4.25 38.60 45.50 0.033 9.34 1.02 9.49 0.61 0.39 3.69

CenterPoint Energy 1.35 2.25 18.50 22.25 0.038 10.11 1.02 10.30 0.60 0.40 4.12

CMS Energy Corp. 2.00 3.25 17.90 24.50 0.065 13.27 1.03 13.68 0.62 0.38 5.26

Consolidated Edison 3.40 5.00 52.90 59.75 0.025 8.37 1.01 8.47 0.68 0.32 2.71

Dominion Energy 4.05 5.00 33.80 40.00 0.034 12.50 1.02 12.71 0.81 0.19 2.41

DTE Energy 4.80 7.75 60.50 74.00 0.041 10.47 1.02 10.68 0.62 0.38 4.07

Duke Energy 4.05 5.75 61.70 68.75 0.022 8.36 1.01 8.45 0.70 0.30 2.50

Edison International 2.70 5.25 34.80 45.50 0.055 11.54 1.03 11.85 0.51 0.49 5.75

Eversource Energy 2.65 4.25 37.70 46.25 0.042 9.19 1.02 9.38 0.62 0.38 3.53

Exelon Corp. 1.80 3.75 33.40 40.50 0.039 9.26 1.02 9.44 0.48 0.52 4.91

Hawaiian Electric 1.50 2.50 20.55 24.75 0.038 10.10 1.02 10.29 0.60 0.40 4.12

NextEra Energy 7.00 11.50 69.30 85.50 0.043 13.45 1.02 13.73 0.61 0.39 5.37

Otter Tail Corp. 1.65 2.50 19.10 23.25 0.040 10.75 1.02 10.96 0.66 0.34 3.73

Pinnacle West Capital 3.80 6.00 48.50 56.00 0.029 10.71 1.01 10.87 0.63 0.37 3.99

PNM Resources 1.50 2.50 20.80 26.50 0.050 9.43 1.02 9.66 0.60 0.40 3.86

Portland General 1.95 3.00 29.00 32.75 0.025 9.16 1.01 9.27 0.65 0.35 3.25

PPL Corp. 1.80 2.75 17.35 21.50 0.044 12.79 1.02 13.06 0.65 0.35 4.51

Public Services Enterprise 2.30 4.00 29.80 36.00 0.039 11.11 1.02 11.32 0.58 0.43 4.81

Sempra Energy 5.25 9.00 60.00 76.50 0.050 11.76 1.02 12.05 0.58 0.42 5.02

Southern Co. 2.78 3.75 26.15 30.25 0.030 12.40 1.01 12.58 0.74 0.26 3.25

WEC Energy Group 3.00 4.50 32.05 36.75 0.028 12.24 1.01 12.41 0.67 0.33 4.14

Xcel Energy Inc. 2.05 3.25 24.80 29.50 0.035 11.02 1.02 11.21 0.63 0.37 4.14

Sample Average 2.84 4.50 35.82 42.89 0.04 10.56 1.02 10.76 0.63 0.37 3.96

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-6d): Sustainable Growth DCF - Internal Growth Component
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Reno Sample

180-Day 

Stock Price 

Ave., P0 BVPS (2019)

Market-to-

Book Ratio, 

P0/BVPS

Comm Shares 

Outstanding 

(mil) 2018

Expected 

Comm Shares 

Outstanding 

in 5yrs

Growth in # 

Shares

Expected 

Growth in # 

of shares, s

Expected 

Profit of 

stock 

investment, 

v

External 

Growth, s*v

Alliant Energy 48.58 21.80 2.23 236.06 250.00 1.15 2.57 0.55 1.42

American Electric Power 86.99 40.05 2.17 493.25 518.00 0.98 2.14 0.54 1.15

Ameren Corp. 74.42 32.95 2.26 244.50 255.00 0.84 1.91 0.56 1.06

Avangrid, Inc. 50.21 49.35 1.02 309.01 309.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00

Black Hills 75.94 38.60 1.97 60.00 62.50 0.82 1.61 0.49 0.79

CenterPoint Energy 29.44 18.50 1.59 501.20 540.00 1.50 2.39 0.37 0.89

CMS Energy Corp. 57.17 17.90 3.19 283.37 297.00 0.94 3.02 0.69 2.07

Consolidated Edison 86.29 52.90 1.63 321.00 344.00 1.39 2.27 0.39 0.88

Dominion Energy 76.25 33.80 2.26 680.90 860.00 4.78 10.79 0.56 6.01

DTE Energy 126.84 60.50 2.10 181.93 200.00 1.91 4.01 0.52 2.10

Duke Energy 89.00 61.70 1.44 727.00 755.00 0.76 1.09 0.31 0.34

Edison International 65.48 34.80 1.88 325.81 355.00 1.73 3.26 0.47 1.53

Eversource Energy 74.32 37.70 1.97 316.89 350.00 2.01 3.96 0.49 1.95

Exelon Corp. 48.48 33.40 1.45 968.19 988.00 0.41 0.59 0.31 0.18

Hawaiian Electric 42.45 20.55 2.07 108.88 113.00 0.75 1.54 0.52 0.79

NextEra Energy 201.38 69.30 2.91 478.00 535.00 2.28 6.62 0.66 4.34

Otter Tail Corp. 51.12 19.10 2.68 39.66 41.75 1.03 2.76 0.63 1.73

Pinnacle West Capital 94.66 48.50 1.95 112.10 115.00 0.51 1.00 0.49 0.49

PNM Resources 48.37 20.80 2.33 79.65 85.00 1.31 3.04 0.57 1.73

Portland General 53.54 29.00 1.85 89.27 90.00 0.16 0.30 0.46 0.14

PPL Corp. 30.85 17.35 1.78 720.32 780.00 1.60 2.85 0.44 1.25

Public Services Enterprise 59.31 29.80 1.99 504.00 505.00 0.04 0.08 0.50 0.04

Sempra Energy 132.58 60.00 2.21 273.77 320.00 3.17 7.00 0.55 3.83

Southern Co. 54.29 26.15 2.08 1033.80 1090.00 1.06 2.21 0.52 1.15

WEC Energy Group 82.67 32.05 2.58 315.52 315.50 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.00

Xcel Energy Inc. 58.60 24.80 2.36 514.04 525.00 0.42 1.00 0.58 0.58

Sample Average 73.05 35.82 2.07 381.47 407.64 1.21 2.62 0.49 1.40

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-6e): Sustainable Growth DCF - External Growth Component
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Reno Sample

180-Day Stock 

Price Ave., P0

DPS (2019), 

D0

DPS next 

period 

D1=D0*(1+g)

Expected Div 

Yield, D1/P0

Sustainable 

Growth Rate, 

rb+sv

1

Sustainable 

Growth DCF, 

(D1/P0)+rb+sv

Flotation 

Adjust. ROE

ROE 

Screen

Alliant Energy 48.58 1.42 1.50 3.08 5.36 8.43 8.53 8.53

American Electric Power 86.99 2.72 2.84 3.27 4.56 7.83 7.93 7.93

Ameren Corp. 74.42 1.93 2.03 2.73 5.32 8.05 8.14 8.14

Avangrid, Inc. 50.21 1.76 1.80 3.58 2.19 5.78 5.89

Black Hills 75.94 2.05 2.14 2.82 4.48 7.30 7.39 7.39

CenterPoint Energy 29.44 1.16 1.22 4.14 5.01 9.15 9.27 9.27

CMS Energy Corp. 57.17 1.53 1.64 2.87 7.33 10.21 10.29 10.29

Consolidated Edison 86.29 2.96 3.07 3.55 3.59 7.14 7.25 7.25

Dominion Energy 76.25 3.67 3.98 5.22 8.42 13.64 13.80 13.80

DTE Energy 126.84 3.84 4.08 3.21 6.16 9.38 9.48 9.48

Duke Energy 89.00 3.75 3.86 4.33 2.84 7.17 7.30 7.30

Edison International 65.48 2.45 2.63 4.01 7.28 11.29 11.42 11.42

Eversource Energy 74.32 2.14 2.26 3.04 5.48 8.52 8.61 8.61

Exelon Corp. 48.48 1.45 1.52 3.14 5.09 8.23 8.33 8.33

Hawaiian Electric 42.45 1.28 1.34 3.16 4.91 8.07 8.17 8.17

NextEra Energy 201.38 5.00 5.49 2.72 9.72 12.44 12.53 12.53

Otter Tail Corp. 51.12 1.40 1.48 2.89 5.46 8.35 8.44 8.44

Pinnacle West Capital 94.66 3.04 3.18 3.36 4.47 7.83 7.93 7.93

PNM Resources 48.37 1.18 1.25 2.58 5.60 8.18 8.26 8.26

Portland General 53.54 1.52 1.57 2.93 3.38 6.32 6.41

PPL Corp. 30.85 1.65 1.75 5.66 5.76 11.42 11.59 11.59

Public Services Enterprise 59.31 1.88 1.97 3.32 4.85 8.17 8.28 8.28

Sempra Energy 132.58 3.87 4.21 3.18 8.86 12.03 12.13 12.13

Southern Co. 54.29 2.46 2.57 4.73 4.40 9.13 9.28 9.28

WEC Energy Group 82.67 2.36 2.46 2.97 4.14 7.11 7.20 7.20

Xcel Energy Inc. 58.60 1.62 1.70 2.89 4.71 7.61 7.70 7.70

Sample Average 73.05 2.31 2.44 3.44 5.36 8.80 8.91 9.14

1. See Exhibit_(MLR-6d) for internal growth component, rb and Exhibit_(MLR-6e) for external growth component, sv.

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-6f): Sustainable Growth DCF - Results (180-Day Stock Price)
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 (Large Stock Return, 30-yr T-

Bond) %

Large Stock Arithmetic Ave. 

Return

1

11.90

Yield on T-Bond (Risk-Free 

Rate) 2.42

Equity Risk Premium 9.48

VL Sample Beta 0.59

VL Beta Adjusted Risk 

Premium 5.58

CAPM Cost of Equity 8.00

ECAPM Cost of Equity 8.97

Flotation CAPM ROE 8.10

Flotation ECAPM ROE 9.07

2. Risk-free Rate based on 90-day average of yield on 30-

Year Treasury bonds. See Exhibit_(MLR-8b). Source: 

https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/

Exhibit_(MLR-7a): CAPM & ECAPM 

Assumptions

1. 2019 Cost of Capital: Annual U.S. Guidance and 

Example, Duff & Phelps, Chapter 2, p. 4
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Reno Sample

Risk-Free 

Rate

VL Beta 

(1.00 = 

Market)

Equity Risk 

Premium CAPM ROE

ECAPM 

ROE

Flotation 

CAPM ROE

Flotation 

ECAPM 

ROE

Alliant Energy 2.42 0.60 9.48 8.11 9.06 8.21 9.16

American Electric Power 2.42 0.55 9.48 7.63 8.70 7.73 8.80

Ameren Corp. 2.42 0.60 9.48 8.11 9.06 8.21 9.16

Avangrid, Inc. 2.42 0.40 9.48 6.21 7.63 6.31 7.73

Black Hills 2.42 0.75 9.48 9.53 10.12 9.63 10.22

CenterPoint Energy 2.42 0.80 9.48 10.00 10.48 10.10 10.58

CMS Energy Corp. 2.42 0.55 9.48 7.63 8.70 7.73 8.80

Consolidated Edison 2.42 0.45 9.48 6.68 7.99 6.78 8.09

Dominion Energy 2.42 0.55 9.48 7.63 8.70 7.73 8.80

DTE Energy 2.42 0.55 9.48 7.63 8.70 7.73 8.80

Duke Energy 2.42 0.50 9.48 7.16 8.34 7.26 8.44

Edison International 2.42 0.60 9.48 8.11 9.06 8.21 9.16

Eversource Energy 2.42 0.60 9.48 8.11 9.06 8.21 9.16

Exelon Corp. 2.42 0.70 9.48 9.06 9.77 9.16 9.87

Hawaiian Electric 2.42 0.55 9.48 7.63 8.70 7.73 8.80

NextEra Energy 2.42 0.55 9.48 7.63 8.70 7.73 8.80

Otter Tail Corp. 2.42 0.70 9.48 9.06 9.77 9.16 9.87

Pinnacle West Capital 2.42 0.55 9.48 7.63 8.70 7.73 8.80

PNM Resources 2.42 0.60 9.48 8.11 9.06 8.21 9.16

Portland General 2.42 0.60 9.48 8.11 9.06 8.21 9.16

PPL Corp. 2.42 0.65 9.48 8.58 9.41 8.68 9.51

Public Services Enterprise 2.42 0.65 9.48 8.58 9.41 8.68 9.51

Sempra Energy 2.42 0.75 9.48 9.53 10.12 9.63 10.22

Southern Co. 2.42 0.50 9.48 7.16 8.34 7.26 8.44

WEC Energy Group 2.42 0.50 9.48 7.16 8.34 7.26 8.44

Xcel Energy Inc. 2.42 0.50 9.48 7.16 8.34 7.26 8.44

Sample Average 2.42 0.59 9.48 8.00 8.97 8.10 9.07

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), 

August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-7b): CAPM & ECAPM Results
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 (30-yr T-Bond) %

Historical L-T Equity Risk 

Premium (1926-2018): 

Arithmetic Ave.

1

6.91

Yield on T-Bond (Risk-Free 

Rate) 2.42

VL Sample Beta 0.59

VL Beta Adjusted Risk 

Premium 4.07

CAPM Result 6.48

ECAPM Cost of Equity 7.19

Flotation CAPM ROE 6.58

Flotation ECAPM ROE 7.29

Exhibit_(MLR-7c): CAPM & ECAPM 

Assumptions

1. 2019 Valuation Handbook - U.S. Guide 

to Cost of Capital, Chapter 3, p. 47

2. Risk-free Rate based on 90-day average 

of yield on 30-Year Treasury bonds. See 

Exhibit_(MLR-7d). Source: 
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Reno Sample

Risk-Free 

Rate

VL Beta 

(1.00 = 

Market)

Arithmeti

c-Based 

Risk 

Premium

CAPM 

Rates

ECAPM 

Rates

Flotation 

CAPM 

ROE

Flotation 

ECAPM 

ROE

Alliant Energy 2.42 0.60 6.91 6.56 7.25 6.66 7.35

American Electric Power 2.42 0.55 6.91 6.22 7.00 6.32 7.10

Ameren Corp. 2.42 0.60 6.91 6.56 7.25 6.66 7.35

Avangrid, Inc. 2.42 0.40 6.91 5.18 6.22 5.28 6.32

Black Hills 2.42 0.75 6.91 7.60 8.03 7.70 8.13

CenterPoint Energy 2.42 0.80 6.91 7.95 8.29 8.05 8.39

CMS Energy Corp. 2.42 0.55 6.91 6.22 7.00 6.32 7.10

Consolidated Edison 2.42 0.45 6.91 5.53 6.48 5.63 6.58

Dominion Energy 2.42 0.55 6.91 6.22 7.00 6.32 7.10

DTE Energy 2.42 0.55 6.91 6.22 7.00 6.32 7.10

Duke Energy 2.42 0.50 6.91 5.87 6.74 5.97 6.84

Edison International 2.42 0.60 6.91 6.56 7.25 6.66 7.35

Eversource Energy 2.42 0.60 6.91 6.56 7.25 6.66 7.35

Exelon Corp. 2.42 0.70 6.91 7.25 7.77 7.35 7.87

Hawaiian Electric 2.42 0.55 6.91 6.22 7.00 6.32 7.10

NextEra Energy 2.42 0.55 6.91 6.22 7.00 6.32 7.10

Otter Tail Corp. 2.42 0.70 6.91 7.25 7.77 7.35 7.87

Pinnacle West Capital 2.42 0.55 6.91 6.22 7.00 6.32 7.10

PNM Resources 2.42 0.60 6.91 6.56 7.25 6.66 7.35

Portland General 2.42 0.60 6.91 6.56 7.25 6.66 7.35

PPL Corp. 2.42 0.65 6.91 6.91 7.51 7.01 7.61

Public Services Enterprise 2.42 0.65 6.91 6.91 7.51 7.01 7.61

Sempra Energy 2.42 0.75 6.91 7.60 8.03 7.70 8.13

Southern Co. 2.42 0.50 6.91 5.87 6.74 5.97 6.84

WEC Energy Group 2.42 0.50 6.91 5.87 6.74 5.97 6.84

Xcel Energy Inc. 2.42 0.50 6.91 5.87 6.74 5.97 6.84

Sample Average 2.42 0.59 6.91 6.48 7.19 6.58 7.29

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 

(East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-7d): CAPM & ECAPM Results
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 (D&P Normalized RF Rate) %

D&P Recommended US ERP

1

5.50

D&P Normalized Risk-Free Rate

1

3.50

VL Sample Beta 0.59

VL Beta Adjusted Risk Premium 3.24

CAPM Cost of Equity 6.74

ECAPM Cost of Equity 7.30

Flotation CAPM ROE 6.84

Flotation ECAPM ROE 7.40

Exhibit_(MLR-7e): CAPM & ECAPM 

Assumptions

1. Duff & Phelps Technical Update, issued January 

2019.
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Reno Sample

Normalized 

Risk-Free 

Rate

1

VL Beta 

(1.00 = 

Market)

Recommende

d Market Risk 

Premium

1

CAPM 

Rates

ECAPM 

Rates

Flotation 

CAPM 

ROE

Flotation 

ECAPM 

ROE

Alliant Energy 3.50 0.60 5.50 6.80 7.35 6.90 7.45

American Electric Power 3.50 0.55 5.50 6.53 7.14 6.63 7.24

Ameren Corp. 3.50 0.60 5.50 6.80 7.35 6.90 7.45

Avangrid, Inc. 3.50 0.40 5.50 5.70 6.53 5.80 6.63

Black Hills 3.50 0.75 5.50 7.63 7.97 7.73 8.07

CenterPoint Energy 3.50 0.80 5.50 7.90 8.18 8.00 8.28

CMS Energy Corp. 3.50 0.55 5.50 6.53 7.14 6.63 7.24

Consolidated Edison 3.50 0.45 5.50 5.98 6.73 6.08 6.83

Dominion Energy 3.50 0.55 5.50 6.53 7.14 6.63 7.24

DTE Energy 3.50 0.55 5.50 6.53 7.14 6.63 7.24

Duke Energy 3.50 0.50 5.50 6.25 6.94 6.35 7.04

Edison International 3.50 0.60 5.50 6.80 7.35 6.90 7.45

Eversource Energy 3.50 0.60 5.50 6.80 7.35 6.90 7.45

Exelon Corp. 3.50 0.70 5.50 7.35 7.76 7.45 7.86

Hawaiian Electric 3.50 0.55 5.50 6.53 7.14 6.63 7.24

NextEra Energy 3.50 0.55 5.50 6.53 7.14 6.63 7.24

Otter Tail Corp. 3.50 0.70 5.50 7.35 7.76 7.45 7.86

Pinnacle West Capital 3.50 0.55 5.50 6.53 7.14 6.63 7.24

PNM Resources 3.50 0.60 5.50 6.80 7.35 6.90 7.45

Portland General 3.50 0.60 5.50 6.80 7.35 6.90 7.45

PPL Corp. 3.50 0.65 5.50 7.08 7.56 7.18 7.66

Public Services Enterprise 3.50 0.65 5.50 7.08 7.56 7.18 7.66

Sempra Energy 3.50 0.75 5.50 7.63 7.97 7.73 8.07

Southern Co. 3.50 0.50 5.50 6.25 6.94 6.35 7.04

WEC Energy Group 3.50 0.50 5.50 6.25 6.94 6.35 7.04

Xcel Energy Inc. 3.50 0.50 5.50 6.25 6.94 6.35 7.04

Sample Average 3.50 0.59 5.50 6.74 7.30 6.84 7.40

1. Duff & Phelps Technical Update, issued January 2019.

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), 

August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-7f): CAPM & ECAPM Results
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Reno Sample

Stock 

Price 

(2010)

Stock 

Price 

(2011)

Stock 

Price 

(2012)

Stock 

Price 

(2013)

Stock 

Price 

(2014)

Stock 

Price 

(2015)

Stock 

Price 

(2016)

Stock 

Price 

(2017)

Stock 

Price 

(2018)

Historical 

Average 

Stock 

Price

Alliant Energy 17.16 19.86 22.11 25.10 28.82 30.57 36.77 41.02 41.90 29.26

American Electric Power 34.86 37.27 40.97 46.06 52.91 56.69 64.09 70.07 70.23 52.57

Ameren Corp. 26.71 29.47 32.20 34.64 40.02 41.82 49.01 57.09 60.65 41.29

Avangrid, Inc. - - - - - 36.36 40.57 45.59 50.02 43.13

Black Hills 30.05 31.37 33.67 47.44 54.87 45.78 58.62 65.87 58.33 47.33

CenterPoint Energy 14.73 18.52 20.05 23.21 24.06 19.60 21.95 28.17 27.34 21.96

CMS Energy Corp. 16.57 19.74 23.04 27.07 30.02 34.61 41.46 46.31 47.09 31.77

Consolidated Edison 46.10 53.87 59.45 57.87 57.43 63.19 74.07 81.20 77.78 63.44

Dominion Energy 41.45 47.68 52.01 59.36 69.98 70.93 73.33 78.27 70.66 62.63

DTE Energy 45.84 49.54 57.75 67.31 75.86 80.57 91.56 106.65 107.28 75.82

Duke Energy 50.94 56.99 64.73 69.36 73.86 74.79 78.80 84.15 80.06 70.41

Edison International 34.54 38.09 44.14 47.99 56.34 61.41 70.63 77.85 63.27 54.92

Eversource Energy 28.20 34.06 37.48 42.16 46.12 50.02 55.26 60.64 60.77 46.08

Exelon Corp. 42.39 42.39 36.70 31.04 33.56 32.02 33.67 37.30 41.52 36.73

Hawaiian Electric 22.47 24.60 26.41 26.25 25.97 30.61 31.05 33.93 35.02 28.48

NextEra Energy 51.31 55.54 65.80 79.89 96.44 102.49 119.56 140.92 165.31 97.47

Otter Tail Corp. 20.91 21.30 22.79 28.88 29.10 28.41 32.35 41.11 45.77 30.07

Pinnacle West Capital 38.66 43.65 50.21 55.91 56.73 62.91 74.01 85.52 80.79 60.93

PNM Resources 12.20 15.68 19.59 22.70 27.04 27.64 32.69 39.26 38.79 26.18

Portland General 19.90 24.10 26.11 29.84 33.31 36.21 41.18 45.88 43.65 33.35

PPL Corp. 25.37 25.54 26.44 28.45 31.15 32.10 35.80 37.26 29.25 30.15

Public Services Enterprise 31.78 32.34 31.22 33.05 37.67 41.03 43.42 46.02 51.65 38.69

Sempra Energy 50.62 52.55 64.72 82.94 101.17 103.22 103.32 112.74 111.78 87.01

Southern Co. 35.13 40.42 45.34 43.69 44.35 45.05 50.22 49.75 45.18 44.35

WEC Energy Group 26.89 31.06 37.03 41.38 45.78 49.98 59.02 62.92 65.28 46.59

Xcel Energy Inc. 22.03 24.50 27.42 28.71 31.28 34.77 40.80 46.52 46.69 33.64

Sample Average 31.47 34.81 38.69 43.21 48.15 49.72 55.89 62.38 62.16 47.47

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-8a): Comparable Earnings Model, Historical Annual Stock Prices
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Reno Sample

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2010)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2011)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2012)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2013)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2014)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2015)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2016)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2017)

Book 

Value 

per Share 

(2018)

Historical 

Average

Alliant Energy 13.05 13.57 14.12 14.79 15.54 16.41 16.96 18.08 19.43 15.77

American Electric Power 28.33 30.33 31.37 32.98 34.37 36.44 35.38 37.17 38.58 33.88

Ameren Corp. 32.15 32.64 27.27 26.97 27.67 28.63 29.27 29.61 31.21 29.49

Avangrid, Inc. -- -- -- -- -- 48.74 48.90 48.79 48.88 48.83

Black Hills 28.02 27.53 27.88 29.39 30.80 28.63 30.25 31.92 36.36 30.09

CenterPoint Energy 7.53 9.91 10.06 10.09 10.60 8.05 8.03 10.88 12.53 9.74

CMS Energy Corp. 11.19 11.92 12.09 12.98 13.34 14.21 15.23 15.77 16.78 13.72

Consolidated Edison 37.93 39.05 40.53 41.81 42.94 44.55 46.88 49.74 52.11 43.95

Dominion Energy 20.66 20.09 18.34 20.02 19.74 21.24 23.26 26.59 29.53 22.16

DTE Energy 39.67 41.41 42.78 44.73 47.05 48.88 50.22 53.03 56.27 47.12

Duke Energy 50.84 51.14 58.04 58.54 57.81 57.74 58.62 59.63 60.27 56.96

Edison International 32.44 30.86 28.95 30.50 33.64 34.89 36.82 35.82 32.10 32.89

Eversource Energy 21.60 22.65 29.41 30.49 31.47 32.64 33.80 34.99 36.25 30.37

Exelon Corp. 20.49 21.68 25.07 26.52 26.29 28.04 27.96 30.99 31.77 26.53

Hawaiian Electric 15.67 15.95 16.28 17.06 17.47 17.94 19.03 19.28 19.86 17.62

NextEra Energy 34.36 35.92 37.90 41.47 44.96 48.97 52.01 59.89 71.43 47.43

Otter Tail Corp. 17.57 15.83 14.43 14.75 15.39 15.98 17.03 17.62 18.38 16.33

Pinnacle West Capital 33.86 34.98 36.20 38.07 39.50 41.30 43.15 44.80 46.59 39.83

PNM Resources 17.60 19.62 20.05 20.87 22.39 20.78 21.04 21.28 21.20 20.54

Portland General 21.14 22.07 22.87 23.30 24.43 25.43 26.35 27.11 28.07 24.53

PPL Corp. 16.98 18.72 18.01 19.78 20.47 14.72 14.56 15.52 16.18 17.22

Public Services Enterprise 19.04 20.30 21.31 22.95 24.09 25.86 26.01 27.42 28.53 23.95

Sempra Energy 37.54 41.00 42.42 45.03 45.98 47.56 51.77 50.41 54.35 46.23

Southern Co. 19.21 20.32 21.09 21.43 21.98 22.59 25.00 23.98 23.92 22.17

WEC Energy Group 16.26 17.20 18.05 18.73 19.60 27.42 28.29 29.98 31.02 22.95

Xcel Energy Inc. 16.76 17.44 18.19 19.21 20.20 20.89 21.73 22.56 23.78 20.08

Sample Average 24.40 25.29 26.11 27.30 28.31 29.94 31.06 32.42 34.05 29.25

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-8b): Comparable Earnings Model, Historical Annual BVPS
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Reno Sample

M/B 

(2010)

M/B 

(2011)

M/B 

(2012)

M/B 

(2013)

M/B 

(2014)

M/B 

(2015)

M/B 

(2016)

M/B 

(2017)

M/B 

(2018)

Historical 

Average

Alliant Energy 1.31 1.46 1.57 1.70 1.85 1.86 2.17 2.27 2.16 1.82

American Electric Power 1.23 1.23 1.31 1.40 1.54 1.56 1.81 1.89 1.82 1.53

Ameren Corp. 0.83 0.90 1.18 1.28 1.45 1.46 1.67 1.93 1.94 1.41

Avangrid, Inc. 0.75 0.83 0.93 1.02 0.88

Black Hills 1.07 1.14 1.21 1.61 1.78 1.60 1.94 2.06 1.60 1.56

CenterPoint Energy 1.96 1.87 1.99 2.30 2.27 2.43 2.73 2.59 2.18 2.26

CMS Energy Corp. 1.48 1.66 1.91 2.09 2.25 2.44 2.72 2.94 2.81 2.25

Consolidated Edison 1.22 1.38 1.47 1.38 1.34 1.42 1.58 1.63 1.49 1.43

Dominion Energy 2.01 2.37 2.84 2.96 3.55 3.34 3.15 2.94 2.39 2.84

DTE Energy 1.16 1.20 1.35 1.50 1.61 1.65 1.82 2.01 1.91 1.58

Duke Energy 1.00 1.11 1.12 1.18 1.28 1.30 1.34 1.41 1.33 1.23

Edison International 1.06 1.23 1.52 1.57 1.67 1.76 1.92 2.17 1.97 1.65

Eversource Energy 1.31 1.50 1.27 1.38 1.47 1.53 1.64 1.73 1.68 1.50

Exelon Corp. 2.07 1.96 1.46 1.17 1.28 1.14 1.20 1.20 1.31 1.42

Hawaiian Electric 1.43 1.54 1.62 1.54 1.49 1.71 1.63 1.76 1.76 1.61

NextEra Energy 1.49 1.55 1.74 1.93 2.15 2.09 2.30 2.35 2.31 1.99

Otter Tail Corp. 1.19 1.35 1.58 1.96 1.89 1.78 1.90 2.33 2.49 1.83

Pinnacle West Capital 1.14 1.25 1.39 1.47 1.44 1.52 1.72 1.91 1.73 1.51

PNM Resources 0.69 0.80 0.98 1.09 1.21 1.33 1.55 1.84 1.83 1.26

Portland General 0.94 1.09 1.14 1.28 1.36 1.42 1.56 1.69 1.56 1.34

PPL Corp. 1.49 1.36 1.47 1.44 1.52 2.18 2.46 2.40 1.81 1.79

Public Services Enterprise 1.67 1.59 1.47 1.44 1.56 1.59 1.67 1.68 1.81 1.61

Sempra Energy 1.35 1.28 1.53 1.84 2.20 2.17 2.00 2.24 2.06 1.85

Southern Co. 1.83 1.99 2.15 2.04 2.02 1.99 2.01 2.07 1.89 2.00

WEC Energy Group 1.65 1.81 2.05 2.21 2.34 1.82 2.09 2.10 2.10 2.02

Xcel Energy Inc. 1.31 1.40 1.51 1.49 1.55 1.66 1.88 2.06 1.96 1.65

Sample Average 1.36 1.44 1.55 1.65 1.76 1.75 1.90 2.01 1.88 1.69

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-8c): Comparable Earnings Model, Market-to-Book Ratios
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Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2010)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2011)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2012)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2013)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2014)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2015)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2016)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2017)

Return 

on 

Common 

Equity 

(2018)

Historical 

Average

Alliant Energy 9.90 9.50 10.30 11.30 10.90 10.20 9.70 10.90 11.20 10.43

American Electric Power 9.10 10.30 9.50 9.60 9.70 9.90 11.90 9.80 10.10 9.99

Ameren Corp. 8.60 7.50 8.80 7.80 8.70 8.30 9.20 9.40 10.70 8.78

Avangrid, Inc. -- -- -- -- 3.40 1.80 4.00 3.40 3.90 3.30

Black Hills 5.90 3.30 7.10 8.90 9.40 8.80 8.70 10.90 8.80 7.98

CenterPoint Energy 13.80 12.90 13.50 12.40 13.40 13.40 12.50 14.50 5.30 12.41

CMS Energy Corp. 12.50 12.60 12.90 13.10 13.00 13.30 13.00 13.70 13.80 13.10

Consolidated Edison 8.90 9.20 9.60 9.40 8.50 9.10 8.30 8.20 8.50 8.86

Dominion Energy 14.20 13.90 14.90 15.40 15.40 15.00 14.50 13.10 10.60 14.11

DTE Energy 9.40 8.90 9.00 8.30 10.90 9.10 9.60 10.80 10.90 9.66

Duke Energy 7.80 8.10 5.20 6.80 7.20 7.20 6.20 7.10 6.70 6.92

Edison International 10.40 10.50 15.90 12.50 13.00 12.00 10.80 12.70 -- 12.23

Eversource Energy 9.80 9.80 5.70 8.20 8.20 8.50 8.80 8.90 9.00 8.54

Exelon Corp. 18.90 17.30 7.30 8.70 8.00 8.80 6.50 8.80 6.50 10.09

Hawaiian Electric 7.70 9.00 10.20 9.40 9.40 8.30 12.00 8.50 9.30 9.31

NextEra Energy 13.50 13.50 11.90 11.40 12.40 12.20 11.10 10.90 9.40 11.81

Otter Tail Corp. 2.00 2.70 7.30 9.30 9.90 9.70 9.30 10.60 11.30 8.01

Pinnacle West Capital 9.00 8.60 9.80 9.70 9.10 9.50 9.20 9.90 9.80 9.40

PNM Resources 5.20 6.20 6.60 6.80 6.50 7.10 7.00 9.10 7.90 6.93

Portland General 7.90 8.80 8.20 7.50 9.20 7.60 8.20 8.40 8.50 8.26

PPL Corp. 12.00 13.30 14.60 12.40 11.60 16.20 19.20 13.50 15.70 14.28

Public Services Enterprise 16.20 15.40 11.50 10.70 12.50 12.90 10.90 10.30 9.70 12.23

Sempra Energy 11.10 11.00 10.40 9.60 10.30 11.10 8.20 9.20 10.00 10.10

Southern Co. 12.20 12.50 12.80 12.50 12.50 12.60 11.00 13.40 12.50 12.44

WEC Energy Group 12.00 12.90 13.20 13.60 13.30 7.40 10.50 10.50 10.80 11.58

Xcel Energy Inc. 8.90 9.90 10.20 9.90 10.00 10.00 10.20 10.20 10.30 9.96

Sample Average 10.28 10.30 10.26 10.21 10.25 10.00 10.02 10.26 9.65 10.03

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-8d): Comparable Earnings Model, Value Line Return on Common Equity


image30.emf
Reno Sample

Hist. Ave M/B 

Ratio Hist. Ave ROE

Flotation 

Adjust. 

Historical ROE

Adjusted 

ROE, r

Flotation 

Adjust, 

ROE

Return on 

Com Equity

(22-24)

Flotation 

Adjust ROE 

(22-24)

Alliant Energy 1.82 10.43 10.53 10.40 10.50 10.00 10.10

American Electric Power 1.53 9.99 10.09 10.66 10.76 10.50 10.60

Ameren Corp. 1.41 8.78 8.88 10.65 10.75 10.50 10.60

Avangrid, Inc. 0.88 3.30 3.40 6.20 6.30 6.00 6.10

Black Hills 1.56 7.98 8.08 9.49 9.59 9.50 9.60

CenterPoint Energy 2.26 12.41 12.51 10.30 10.40 10.00 10.10

CMS Energy Corp. 2.25 13.10 13.20 13.68 13.78 14.00 14.10

Consolidated Edison 1.43 8.86 8.96 8.47 8.57 8.50 8.60

Dominion Energy 2.84 14.11 14.21 12.71 12.81 13.00 13.10

DTE Energy 1.58 9.66 9.76 10.68 10.78 10.50 10.60

Duke Energy 1.23 6.92 7.02 8.45 8.55 8.50 8.60

Edison International 1.65 12.23 12.33 11.85 11.95 11.50 11.60

Eversource Energy 1.50 8.54 8.64 9.38 9.48 9.00 9.10

Exelon Corp. 1.42 10.09 10.19 9.44 9.54 9.00 9.10

Hawaiian Electric 1.61 9.31 9.41 10.29 10.39 10.00 10.10

NextEra Energy 1.99 11.81 11.91 13.73 13.83 13.50 13.60

Otter Tail Corp. 1.83 8.01 8.11 10.96 11.06 10.50 10.60

Pinnacle West Capital 1.51 9.40 9.50 10.87 10.97 10.50 10.60

PNM Resources 1.26 6.93 7.03 9.66 9.76 10.00 10.10

Portland General 1.34 8.26 8.36 9.27 9.37 9.00 9.10

PPL Corp. 1.79 14.28 14.38 13.06 13.16 13.00 13.10

Public Services Enterprise 1.61 12.23 12.33 11.32 11.42 11.00 11.10

Sempra Energy 1.85 10.10 10.20 12.05 12.15 12.00 12.10

Southern Co. 2.00 12.44 12.54 12.58 12.68 12.50 12.60

WEC Energy Group 2.02 11.58 11.68 12.41 12.51 12.00 12.10

Xcel Energy Inc. 1.65 9.96 10.06 11.21 11.31 11.00 11.10

Sample Average 1.69 10.03 10.13 10.76 10.86 10.60 10.70

Source: Value Line Investment Survey, Issue 11 (West), July 26, 2019; Issue 5 (Central), June 14, 2019; and Issue 1 (East), August 16, 2019.

Exhibit_(MLR-8e): Comparable Earnings Model, Comparison of Historical Average & Value Line Estimates


